
 

MALLARD POINTE BUSINESS PARK 

1.  Ownership Information 

     1.1 Land Ownership/Control 

 Watertown Development Company 

 PO Box 332 

Watertown, SD 57201 

 

Chris Schilken 

Executive Director 

Phone: 605-884-0304 or 1-888-797-6767 

Email: chris@watertownworks.com 

 

 Available lots in Mallard Pointe Business Park are owned in one of two ways. The Watertown 

Development Company (WDC) is the owner of record for a number of the lots and those WDC-owned 

lots are governed by the Mallard Pointe Joint Venture Committee. The Redlin Art Center (RAC) owns the 

remaining lots and works closely with the WDC to market and develop the lots. The maps in Section 2 

can be referenced for the ownership of specific lots. 

 Watertown Development Company (WDC) actively markets the available lots in Mallard Point 

Business Park. Site/lot-specific information is provided to clients as requested in order to provide the 

most relevant information based on the client’s needs, but general park information can always be 

found at https://www.watertownworks.com/property/ 

     1.2 Land Selling Price 

          The available lots in the Mallard Pointe Business Park have a land price of $40,000 per acre.  

     1.3 Property Easements & Rights-Of-Way 

          The plat of the available lots can be found in in Section 2, the plat shows the existing easements. 

The lots that are in the southeast corner of the addition have drainage easements across them that will 

need to be reviewed prior to development of the site.  

     1.4 Property Covenants 

          The covenants for the Mallard Pointe Business Park can be found on the following pages as 

Appendix 1.4.A.      

 

 

  

https://www.watertownworks.com/property/


























 

MALLARD POINTE BUSINESS PARK 

2. Property Information 

    2.1  Maps & Photos  

 2.1.1  Plat Map –  

Attachment 2.1.A 

2.1.2  Topographic Map –  

Attachment 2.1.B 

2.1.3  Site Map –  

Attachment 2.1.C 

2.1.4 Aerial Photo –  

Attachment 2.1.C 

  



2.1.1 PLAT MAP ATTACHMENT 2.1.A

EricH
Text Box
Copy of a portion of the plat of: 
Interstate Office Addition To the Municipality of Watertown
Located in the West 1/2 of Section 3, T116N, R52W of the 5th P.M. Contains 161.00 acres with no section line right of way.  Filed July 15, 1992
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MALLARD POINTE BUSINESS PARK 

 

    2.2 Zoning Classification 

  The City of Watertown is the Zoning Authority for the Mallard Pointe Business Park. 

Attachment 2.2.A shows the available lots in the Mallard Pointe Business Park is currently zoned as BP - 

Business Park District, Terex is the only site in the Park that is zoned I-1 Light Industrial. The Current 

Zoning Ordinances (Attachment 2.2.B) and allowable usage for the properties has been included after 

the Zoning map. The land adjacent to Interstate Office Addition is zoned I-1 Light Industrial and C-3 

Commercial Highway, or un-zoned/agricultural, per the provided zoning map. 

  



2.2.2 Zoning                            Attachment 2.2.2.A



REVISED ORDINANCES – CITY OF WATERTOWN, SOUTH DAKOTA 

TITLE 21 NOVEMBER 09, 2018 PAGE 38 0F 114 

Chapter 21.30 
BP BUSINESS PARK DISTRICT 

 
Section          (back to Title contents) 
21.3001 Purpose 
21.3002 Permitted Uses 
21.3003 Conditional Uses 
21.3004 Requirements 
21.3005 Prohibited Uses 
 
21.3001:  PURPOSE         (back to Chapter contents) 

1. The goal of the business park zoning district is to provide a flexible site for the formation of a coordinated 
mix of land uses including offices, arts and medical facilities, light manufacturing and limited commercial 
uses which harmonize and complement each other.  

2.  Encourage more creative, higher quality urban development. 
3. Provide high standards for site planning, architecture and landscape design to meet the needs of the most 

discriminating establishments. 
 
21.3002:  PERMITTED USES       (back to Chapter contents) 

1. Offices (Building). 
2. Art centers, museums. 
3. Theater. 
4. Medical and health oriented facilities. 
5. Hotel or motel. 
6. Convention center, banquet facilities. 
7. Research and development facilities. 
8. Restaurants. 
9. Light manufacturing, such as assembly or related operations. 
10. Day Care Facility (Non-residential).  
11. Park areas. 
12. Schools offering post secondary education. (Ord 13-35; Rev 01-10-13) 

 
21.3003:  CONDITIONAL USES        (back to Chapter contents) 

1. Retail establishments. 
2. Recreational facilities. 
3. Off-Sale Malt Beverage and Wine sales when licensed pursuant to SDCL §35-4-2 (17A). (Ord 08-22; Rev 

12-12-08) 
4. Radio and television studios, communication transmitting and receiving towers. (Ord 13-12; Rev 06-14-13) 

 
21.3004:  REQUIREMENTS       (back to Chapter contents) 

1.  Size 
a. No area shall be eligible as a Business Park District unless it contains at least twenty (20) acres. 
b. Minimum lot size shall be three (3) acres. 
c. No area shall be eligible as a Business Park District unless there is an adopted Declaration of Restrictions 

and Covenants recorded with the Register of Deeds. 

2.  Setbacks  
a. Front yard setbacks: All structures shall be set back a minimum of fifty (50) feet. (Ord 04-04; Rev 03-

26-04) 
b. Side and back yard setbacks: All structures will be set back a minimum of twenty (20) feet. (Ord 04-04; 

Rev 03-26-04) 

3.  Site coverage  
a.  No more than fifty percent (50%) of the surface area of any site shall be devoted to the erection and/or 

placement of a building.  

2.2.2 Zoning                            Attachment 2.2.2.B



REVISED ORDINANCES – CITY OF WATERTOWN, SOUTH DAKOTA 

TITLE 21 NOVEMBER 09, 2018 PAGE 39 0F 114 

4.  Parking  
a. All parking areas are to be paved. 
b. Parking requirements conform to usage schedule in city ordinances.  

5.  Maximum building height  
a. No building permit shall be over five (5) stories or fifty five (55) feet for all structures, roofs and other 

appendages, including heating, cooling and machinery systems.  
b. A variance will be required for buildings to exceed the maximum height requirement. 
c. If a business park is adjacent to airport property, maximum building height shall conform to Federal 

Aviation Administration requirements.  

6.  Loading areas 
a. All loading areas will be paved.  
b. Loading docks/areas will not be approved on a street frontage.  

7.  Storage and refuse areas 
a. No outside storage will be permitted. A conditional use may be granted if storage is appropriate and is 

located behind visual barrier screening. 
b. No junk, scrap, rubbish, trash, litter or refuse shall be deposited or permitted to remain or accumulate on 

any site. 
c. Refuse collection areas shall be located on the rear or side of the site and located behind visual barrier 

screening. (E-712) 
 
21.3005:  PROHIBITED USES       (back to Chapter contents) 

No art museum (except those sponsored by public entities), art gallery, art publishing house or artists’ studios and 
galleries shall be located within one (1) mile of the Redlin Art Center facility in a Business Park District. (01-02) 
 
 

2.2.2 Zoning                            Attachment 2.2.2.B



 

MALLARD POINTE BUSINESS PARK 

 

    2.3 – Environmental Information 

 2.3.1 – Phase 1 Environmental Assessment –  

Attachment 2.3.A (Report from Prairie Consulting Group) 

2.3.2 – Endangered Species –  

Attachment 2.3.B (Letter from U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service) 

2.3.3 – Designated Wetland –  

Attachment 2.3.C (Map from National Wetlands Inventory) 

2.3.4 – 100 – Year Flood Plain –  

Attachment 2.3.D (Maps from FEMA FIRMette) 

2.3.5 – Archaeological Evaluation –  

Attachment 2.3.E (Report from Augustana University) 

2.3.6 - Geotechnical Data –  

Attachment 2.3.F (Report from Geotek Engineering & Testing Services) 

 

  



































































































































































































FORM-LBD-JUS

®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Interstate Office Addition
1200 33rd Street SE
Watertown, SD  57201

Inquiry Number: 5788618.2s
September 13, 2019
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5788618.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1200 33RD STREET SE
WATERTOWN, SD 57201

COORDINATES

44.8852200 - 44˚ 53’ 6.79’’Latitude (North): 
97.0635290 - 97˚ 3’ 48.70’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 14Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
652932.6UTM X (Meters): 
4971807.0UTM Y (Meters): 
1769 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5646897 WATERTOWN EAST, SDTarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5646899 WATERTOWN SE, SDSouth Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140813Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:



5788618.2s   Page  2

10 J&M TRUCKING - NOZZL STONE’S TRUCK STOP - SD LUST Higher 2617, 0.496, NE

9 ASSESSMENT - CONSTRU 600 31ST STREET NE SD SWRCY, SD SPILLS Lower 1880, 0.356, NNW

8 I-29 SHELL 825 35TH STREET CIRC SD LUST, SD UST Higher 1552, 0.294, NNE

7 BENCHMARK FOAM 3200 9TH AVENUE SE RCRA-SQG Lower 952, 0.180, North

6 WALMART SUPERCENTER 1201 29TH STREET SE RCRA-VSQG Lower 602, 0.114, WNW

5 ENERCEPT INC 3100 9TH AVENUE SOUT RCRA-SQG Lower 487, 0.092, NNW

4 SPARTON ONYX LLC 2920 KELLY AVENUE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, WI MANIFEST Lower 236, 0.045, WNW

3 TEREX UTILITIES - TE SD NPDES Higher 1 ft.

2 WATERTOWN DEVELOPMEN 1425 MICKELSON DRIVE SD NPDES Higher 1 ft.

1 CERTIFIED READY SITE 15TH AVENUE SE SD SPILLS Lower 1 ft.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1200 33RD STREET SE
WATERTOWN, SD  57201

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TC5788618.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5788618.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SD SHWS This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
                                                NPL list.

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SD SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

SD LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
SD AST Aboveground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

SD INST CONTROL List of Brownfields Sites

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

SD BROWNFIELDS List of Brownfields Sites

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
SD CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5788618.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SD SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
SD AIRS Air Emissions Listing
SD ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
SD COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
SD DRYCLEANERS Listing of Registered Drycleaners
SD Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
SD UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
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EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

SD RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
SD RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there are 3
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SPARTON ONYX LLC   2920 KELLY AVENUE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) 4 9
EPA ID:: SDR000203182

     ENERCEPT INC   3100 9TH AVENUE SOUT NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) 5 21
EPA ID:: SDR000205831

     BENCHMARK FOAM   3200 9TH AVENUE SE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) 7 27
EPA ID:: SDR000001685
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RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Very small
quantity generators (VSQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-VSQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WALMART SUPERCENTER   1201 29TH STREET SE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) 6 22
EPA ID:: SDR000203950

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

SD LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental & Natural
Resources’ UST-Line-Piping Spill/Release List.

     A review of the SD LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/08/2019 has revealed that there are 2
     SD LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     I-29 SHELL   825 35TH STREET CIRC NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.294 mi.) 8 28
Facility Status: Closed
Spill Category: Petroleum
Facility Id: 2003.138

     J&M TRUCKING - NOZZL   STONE’S TRUCK STOP - NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.496 mi.) 10 32
Facility Status: Closed
Spill Category: Petroleum
Facility Id: 2004.2

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SD SWRCY: Businesses that Accept Recyclables .

     A review of the SD SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/02/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     SD SWRCY site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ASSESSMENT - CONSTRU   600 31ST STREET NE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.356 mi.) 9 31
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

SD SPILLS: The South Dakota Spills Database.

     A review of the SD SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/08/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     SD SPILLS site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CERTIFIED READY SITE   15TH AVENUE SE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 1 8
Facility Status: Closed
Date Closed: 01/27/2014
Facility ID: 2013050

Other Ascertainable Records

WI MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

     A review of the WI MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/31/2018 has revealed that there is
     1 WI MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SPARTON ONYX LLC   2920 KELLY AVENUE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) 4 9
ACT Status: A
FID: 0
EPA ID: SDR000203182

SD NPDES: A listing of wastewater permit facility locations.

     A review of the SD NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/13/2019 has revealed that there are 2
     SD NPDES sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WATERTOWN DEVELOPMEN   1425 MICKELSON DRIVE  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 2 8
     TEREX UTILITIES - TE     0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 3 9
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    3  NR   NR    NR      1    2 0.250RCRA-SQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

 N/A N/A  N/A   N/A   N/A N/A  N/ASD SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SD SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SD LAST
    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500SD LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC5788618.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SD UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SD AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SD INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SD BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SD SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SD CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.001SD SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SD SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA

TC5788618.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SD AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SD ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SD COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SD Financial Assurance
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250WI MANIFEST
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.001SD NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SD UIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SD RGA LF

TC5788618.2s   Page 6
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SD RGA LUST

   11    0    0    3    1    7    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

   N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.

TC5788618.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             44.883886 / -97.064028Lat/Long:
                                             Not reportedSD Dept of Agricultures Case Number:
                                             296Microroll:
                                             Not reportedSolidwaste:
                                             No ReleaseCause Type:
                                             Not reportedInstitutional Controls:
                                             0Acreage:
                                             Not reportedPRCF Number:
                                             FalseRegulated:
                                             KMCase Reviewer 1:
                                             Not reportedAtp Number:
                                             Other(See Case File)Source Type:
                                             01/27/2014Date Closed:
                                             CommercialProperty Type:
                                             Other(See Case File)Spill Category:
                                             12/19/2013Date Reported:
                                             Watertown Development CompanyResponsible Prty:
                                             0Quantity Spilled or Released:
                                             Certified ReadySite Type:
                                             Not reportedMaterial:
                                             ClosedFacility Status:
                                             2013050Facility ID:
                                             12901Site ID:
                                             WATERTOWN, SD 57201City,State,Zip:
                                             15TH AVENUE SEAddress:
                                             CERTIFIED READY SITE - INTERSTATE OFFICE ADDITIONName:

SD SPILL:

1 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1768 ft.

 

< 1/8 WATERTOWN, SD  57201
15TH AVENUE SE    N/A

1 SD SPILLSCERTIFIED READY SITE - INTERSTATE OFFICE ADDITION S116297543

                    Not reportedDMR Cognizat Official Tele:
                    Not reportedDMR Cognizat Official:
                    Not reportedPrimary Fac SIC Desc:
                    Not reportedSupplemental Addr:
                    Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                    Not reportedPermit Status Desc:
                    Not reportedIssue Date:
                    Not reportedExpiration Date:
                    Big Sioux RiverReceive Water:
                    FalseActive:
                    CType:
                    Not reportedDate Authorization:
                    Not reportedProject Description:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    Not reportedArea:
                    44.89653 / -97.095825Latitude/Longitude:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201City,State,Zip:
                    1425 MICKELSON DRIVEAddress:
                    WATERTOWN DEVELOPMENT CORPName:

NPDES:

1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1782 ft.

 

< 1/8 WATERTOWN, SD  57201
1425 MICKELSON DRIVE    N/A

2 SD NPDESWATERTOWN DEVELOPMENT CORP S108657920

TC5788618.2s   Page 8
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedDMR Cognizat Official Tele:
                    Not reportedDMR Cognizat Official:
                    Not reportedPrimary Fac SIC Desc:
                    Not reportedSupplemental Addr:
                    Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                    Not reportedPermit Status Desc:
                    07/12/2018Issue Date:
                    05/18/2020Expiration Date:
                    Watertown storm system, Willow Creek, BiReceive Water:
                    Not reportedActive:
                    ConstructionType:
                    06/29/2018Date Authorization:
                    retention basin
                    422,800 sq ft, also constructing a parking lot, and stormwater
                    New building construction for Terex Utilities. Building will beProject Description:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    60.00Area:
                    44.882816 / -97.063849Latitude/Longitude:
                    SDCity,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    TEREX UTILITIES - TEREX REPLACEMENT FACILITYName:

NPDES:

1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1774 ft.

 

< 1/8 CODINGTON (County), SD  
   N/A

3 SD NPDESTEREX UTILITIES - TEREX REPLACEMENT FACILITY S122414049

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    08EPA Region:
                    RANDY.MALTERUD@SPARTON.COMContact email:
                    2061Telephone ext.:
                    605-886-2519Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201
                    KELLY AVEContact address:
                    RANDY W MALTERUDContact:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201
                    KELLY AVEMailing address:
                    SDR000203182EPA ID:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201
                    2920 KELLY AVENUEFacility address:
                    SPARTON ONYX LLCFacility name:
                    03/27/2013Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

236 ft.
0.045 mi. WI MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1757 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOWATERTOWN, SD  57201
WNW FINDS2920 KELLY AVENUE SDR000203182
4 RCRA-SQGSPARTON ONYX LLC 1007265047
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    OEM WORLDWIDE LLCSite name:
                    04/01/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ONYX EMS LLCSite name:
                    03/29/2012Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/15/2012Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    605-886-2519Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201
                    KELLY AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    SPARTON ONYX, LLCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/15/2012Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    605-886-2519Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201
                    KELLY AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    SPARTON ONYX, LLCOwner/operator name:

SPARTON ONYX LLC  (Continued) 1007265047
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110017614009Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/06/2013Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

SPARTON ONYX LLC  (Continued) 1007265047
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    HW Generator - SmallACT Name:
                    202ACT Code 1:
                    AACT Status:
                    202ACT Code:
                    Not reportedFID:
                    SDR000203182EPA ID:
                    2017Year:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201City,State,Zip:
                    2920 KELLY AVENUEAddress:
                    OEM WORLDWIDE LLCName:

                    08/16/2018TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    06/16/2018TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    06/05/2018Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    006715953FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2018Year:

                    05/15/2018TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    03/30/2018TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    03/21/2018Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    010451019FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2018Year:

Shipped:

                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    HW Generator - SmallACT Name:
                    202ACT Code 1:
                    AACT Status:
                    202ACT Code:
                    Not reportedFID:
                    SDR000203182EPA ID:
                    2018Year:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201City,State,Zip:
                    2920 KELLY AVENUEAddress:
                    OEM WORLDWIDE LLCName:

WI MANIFEST:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110017614009DFR URL:
                                   110017614009Registry ID:
                                   1007265047Envid:

ECHO:

SPARTON ONYX LLC  (Continued) 1007265047
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    08/15/2016TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    07/06/2016TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    06/29/2016Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    008901634FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2016Year:

Shipped:

                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    HW Generator - SmallACT Name:
                    202ACT Code 1:
                    AACT Status:
                    202ACT Code:
                    Not reportedFID:
                    SDR000203182EPA ID:
                    2016Year:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201City,State,Zip:
                    2920 KELLY AVENUEAddress:
                    OEM WORLDWIDE LLCName:

                    01/04/2018TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    11/15/2017TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    11/08/2017Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    010426240FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2017Year:

                    04/17/2017TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    03/15/2017TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    03/08/2017Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    009847529FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2017Year:

Shipped:

                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedContact Name:

SPARTON ONYX LLC  (Continued) 1007265047
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    05/27/2015TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    05/21/2015Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    007149416FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2015Year:

                    12/01/2015TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    10/27/2015TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    10/21/2015Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    008237711FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2015Year:

                    12/01/2015TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    10/27/2015TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    10/21/2015Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    008240304FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2015Year:

Shipped:

                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    HW Generator - SmallACT Name:
                    202ACT Code 1:
                    AACT Status:
                    202ACT Code:
                    Not reportedFID:
                    SDR000203182EPA ID:
                    2015Year:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201City,State,Zip:
                    2920 KELLY AVENUEAddress:
                    OEM WORLDWIDE LLCName:

                    03/01/2016TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    01/20/2016TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    01/13/2016Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    008947332FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2016Year:

SPARTON ONYX LLC  (Continued) 1007265047
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedContact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    HW Generator - SmallACT Name:
                    202ACT Code 1:
                    AACT Status:
                    202ACT Code:
                    Not reportedFID:
                    SDR000203182EPA ID:
                    2013Year:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201City,State,Zip:
                    2920 KELLY AVENUEAddress:
                    OEM WORLDWIDE LLCName:

                    06/13/2014TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    05/27/2014TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    05/21/2014Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    007150393FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2014Year:

                    11/12/2014TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    10/23/2014TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    10/15/2014Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    007678827FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2014Year:

Shipped:

                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    HW Generator - SmallACT Name:
                    202ACT Code 1:
                    AACT Status:
                    202ACT Code:
                    Not reportedFID:
                    SDR000203182EPA ID:
                    2014Year:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201City,State,Zip:
                    2920 KELLY AVENUEAddress:
                    OEM WORLDWIDE LLCName:

                    06/30/2015TSD Copy Revd Date:

SPARTON ONYX LLC  (Continued) 1007265047
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    005170666FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2012Year:

Shipped:

                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    HW Generator - SmallACT Name:
                    202ACT Code 1:
                    AACT Status:
                    202ACT Code:
                    Not reportedFID:
                    SDR000203182EPA ID:
                    2012Year:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201City,State,Zip:
                    2920 KELLY AVENUEAddress:
                    OEM WORLDWIDE LLCName:

                    06/07/2013TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    05/21/2013TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    05/15/2013Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    005693933FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2013Year:

                    09/13/2013TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    08/27/2013TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    08/21/2013Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    006716331FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2013Year:

                    01/08/2014TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    12/12/2013TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    12/04/2013Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    006489480FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2013Year:

Shipped:

                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:

SPARTON ONYX LLC  (Continued) 1007265047
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                    004533736FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2011Year:

                    03/08/2011TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    02/09/2011TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    02/03/2011Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    004213452FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2011Year:

                    06/15/2011TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    05/25/2011TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    05/18/2011Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    004213503FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2011Year:

Shipped:

                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    HW Generator - SmallACT Name:
                    202ACT Code 1:
                    AACT Status:
                    202ACT Code:
                    Not reportedFID:
                    SDR000203182EPA ID:
                    2011Year:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201City,State,Zip:
                    2920 KELLY AVENUEAddress:
                    OEM WORLDWIDE LLCName:

                    05/09/2012TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    04/25/2012TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    04/18/2012Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    003530564FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2012Year:

                    10/05/2012TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    09/19/2012TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    09/12/2012Gen Date:

SPARTON ONYX LLC  (Continued) 1007265047
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                    09/14/2010TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    08/25/2010TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    08/18/2010Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    002852858FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2010Year:

                    10/27/2010TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    10/05/2010TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    09/29/2010Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    003535105FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2010Year:

                    01/24/2011TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    12/27/2010TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    12/21/2010Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    004212897FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2010Year:

Shipped:

                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    HW Generator - SmallACT Name:
                    202ACT Code 1:
                    AACT Status:
                    202ACT Code:
                    Not reportedFID:
                    SDR000203182EPA ID:
                    2010Year:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201City,State,Zip:
                    2920 KELLY AVENUEAddress:
                    OEM WORLDWIDE LLCName:

                    10/26/2011TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    10/05/2011TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    09/29/2011Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:

SPARTON ONYX LLC  (Continued) 1007265047
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                    Not reportedContact EMail Address:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone:
                    Not reportedContact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    HW Generator - SmallACT Name:
                    202ACT Code 1:
                    AACT Status:
                    202ACT Code:
                    Not reportedFID:
                    SDR000203182EPA ID:
                    2009Year:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201City,State,Zip:
                    2920 KELLY AVENUEAddress:
                    OEM WORLDWIDE LLCName:

                    04/07/2010TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    03/24/2010TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    03/18/2010Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    002853508FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2010Year:

                    02/19/2010TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    02/05/2010TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    01/27/2010Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    002320334JJKManifest Doc Id:
                    2010Year:

                    08/19/2010TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    08/04/2010TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    07/28/2010Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    002320319JJKManifest Doc Id:
                    2010Year:

                    12/09/2010TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    11/23/2010TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    11/17/2010Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    002853749FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2010Year:

SPARTON ONYX LLC  (Continued) 1007265047
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                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    09/09/2009Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    002321029JJKManifest Doc Id:
                    2009Year:

                    10/01/2009TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    09/09/2009TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    09/02/2009Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    001510714FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2009Year:

                    06/15/2009TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    06/08/2009TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    06/03/2009Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    001511354FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2009Year:

                    03/06/2009TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    02/25/2009TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    02/18/2009Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    001511382FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2009Year:

                    01/05/2010TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    12/15/2009TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    12/10/2009Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    001484259FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2009Year:

                    04/09/2009TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    03/30/2009TSD Date:
                    Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:
                    03/25/2009Gen Date:
                    SDR000203182Gen EPA ID:
                    TSDCOPYCopy Type:
                    001492693FLEManifest Doc Id:
                    2009Year:

Shipped:

SPARTON ONYX LLC  (Continued) 1007265047

TC5788618.2s   Page 20



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

5 additional WI MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    10/01/2009TSD Copy Revd Date:
                    WID990829475TSD EPA ID:
                    09/14/2009TSD Date:

SPARTON ONYX LLC  (Continued) 1007265047

                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201
                    9TH AVENUE SOUTHEASTOwner/operator address:
                    ENERCEPT INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/30/1995Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201
                    9TH AVENUE SOUTHEASTOwner/operator address:
                    ENERCEPT INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    08EPA Region:
                    CENGEBRETSON@ENERCEPT.COMContact email:
                    605-882-2222Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    CHAD A ENGEBRATSONContact:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201
                    9TH AVENUE SOUTHEASTMailing address:
                    SDR000205831EPA ID:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201
                    3100 9TH AVENUE SOUTHEASTFacility address:
                    ENERCEPT INCFacility name:
                    07/20/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

487 ft.
0.092 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1759 ft.

 

< 1/8 WATERTOWN, SD  57201
NNW 3100 9TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST SDR000205831
5 RCRA-SQGENERCEPT INC 1010567706
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/18/2015Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/30/1995Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:

ENERCEPT INC  (Continued) 1010567706

                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    08EPA Region:
                    ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMContact email:
                    479-277-8972Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
                    P.O. BOX 8041Contact address:
                    ROSE  ARNOLDContact:
                    BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
                    PO BOX 8041Mailing address:
                    SDR000203950EPA ID:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201
                    1201 29TH STREET SEFacility address:
                    WALMART SUPERCENTER #1500Facility name:
                    12/12/2018Date form received by agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

602 ft.
0.114 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1752 ft.

 

< 1/8 WATERTOWN, SD  57201
WNW 1201 29TH STREET SE SDR000203950
6 RCRA-VSQGWALMART SUPERCENTER #1500 1007990814
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                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/18/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    479-204-9675Owner/operator fax:
                    ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMOwner/operator email:
                    479-277-8972Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BENTONVILLE, AR 72712
                    P.O. BOX 8041Owner/operator address:
                    WALMART INC.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/18/2005Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    479-204-9675Owner/operator fax:
                    ROSE.ARNOLD@WALMART.COMOwner/operator email:
                    479-277-8972Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BENTONVILLE, AR 72712
                    P.O. BOX 8041Owner/operator address:
                    WALMART INC.Owner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous

WALMART SUPERCENTER #1500  (Continued) 1007990814
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                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM.   Waste name:
                    D010.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    BARIUM.   Waste name:
                    D005.   Waste code:

                    ARSENIC.   Waste name:
                    D004.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WAL-MART STORE #1500 - WATERTOWNSite name:
                    01/14/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WAL-MART SUPERCENTER #1500Site name:
                    05/29/2009Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WALMART SUPERCENTER #1500Site name:
                    10/25/2010Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WALMART SUPERCENTER #1500Site name:
                    10/24/2014Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WALMART SUPERCENTER #1500Site name:
                    08/25/2016Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #1500  (Continued) 1007990814
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                    BENZENEBUTANOIC ACID, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) CHLORAMBUCIL.   Waste name:
                    U035.   Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORAL.   Waste name:
                    U034.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:

                    SALTS
                    NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &.   Waste name:
                    P075.   Waste code:

                    ALPHA-DIMETHYL-
                    ALPHA,ALPHA-DIMETHYLPHENETHYLAMINE (OR) BENZENEETHANAMINE, ALPHA,.   Waste name:
                    P046.   Waste code:

                    SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,.   Waste name:
                    P001.   Waste code:

                    VINYL CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    D043.   Waste code:

                    TRICHLORETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D040.   Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    D039.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    2,4-DINITROTOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    D030.   Waste code:

                    1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D027.   Waste code:

                    CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D026.   Waste code:

                    P-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D025.   Waste code:

                    M-CRESOL.   Waste name:
                    D024.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    D022.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID).   Waste name:
                    D016.   Waste code:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #1500  (Continued) 1007990814
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                    U210.   Waste code:

                    SELENIUM SULFIDE (OR) SELENIUM SULFIDE SES2 (R,T).   Waste name:
                    U205.   Waste code:

                    (3BETA, 16BETA, 17ALPHA, 18BETA, 20ALPHA)-
                    11,17-DIMETHOXY-18-[(3,4,5-TRIMETHOXYBENZOYL)OXY]-, METHYL ESTER,
                    RESERPINE (OR) YOHIMBAN-16-CARBOXYLIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    U200.   Waste code:

                    PHENOL.   Waste name:
                    U188.   Waste code:

                    1,3,5-TRIOXANE, 2,4,6-TRIMETHYL- (OR) PARALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U182.   Waste code:

                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:

                    2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U159.   Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:

                    L-PHENYLALANINE, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) MELPHALAN.   Waste name:
                    U150.   Waste code:

                    HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T) (OR) HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (C,T).   Waste name:
                    U134.   Waste code:

                    HEXACHLOROPHENE (OR) PHENOL, 2,2’-METHYLENEBIS[3,4,6-TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U132.   Waste code:

                    5ALPHA, 6BETA)- (OR) LINDANE
                    CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-, (1ALPHA, 2ALPHA, 3BETA, 4ALPHA,.   Waste name:
                    U129.   Waste code:

                    FORMALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U122.   Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I).   Waste name:
                    U112.   Waste code:

                    (E)-
                    DIETHYLSTILBESTEROL (OR) PHENOL, 4,4’-(1,2-DIETHYL-1,2-ETHENEDIYL)BIS,.   Waste name:
                    U089.   Waste code:

                    METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE.   Waste name:
                    U080.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO- (OR) P-DICHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U072.   Waste code:

                    2-OXIDE (OR) CYCLOPHOSPHAMIDE
                    2H-1,3,2-OXAZAPHOSPHORIN-2-AMINE, N,N-BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)TETRAHYDRO-,.   Waste name:
                    U058.   Waste code:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #1500  (Continued) 1007990814
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    PHENOL, 2-(1-METHYLETHOXY)-, METHYLCARBAMATE (OR) PROPOXUR.   Waste name:
                    U411.   Waste code:

                    ESTER (OR) THIOPHANATE-METHYL
                    CARBAMIC ACID, [1,2-PHENYLENEBIS (IMINOCARBONOTHIOYL)]BIS-, DIMETHYL.   Waste name:
                    U409.   Waste code:

                    CARBARYL (OR) 1-NAPHTHALENOL, METHYLCARBAMATE.   Waste name:
                    U279.   Waste code:

                    ZINC PHOSPHIDE ZN3P2, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 10% OR LESS.   Waste name:
                    U249.   Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:

WALMART SUPERCENTER #1500  (Continued) 1007990814

                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    605-886-8084Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201
                    3200 9TH AVE. SEOwner/operator address:
                    TOM DEVINEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    08EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    605-886-8084Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201
                    3200 9TH AVENUE SEContact address:
                    BRENDA  HANSENContact:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201
                    9TH AVENUE SEMailing address:
                    SDR000001685EPA ID:
                    WATERTOWN, SD 57201
                    3200 9TH AVENUE SEFacility address:
                    BENCHMARK FOAMFacility name:
                    09/16/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

952 ft.
0.180 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1756 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 WATERTOWN, SD  57201
North 3200 9TH AVENUE SE SDR000001685
7 RCRA-SQGBENCHMARK FOAM 1001120839
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/14/1998Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

BENCHMARK FOAM  (Continued) 1001120839

                                             CommercialProperty Type:
                                             Convenience Centers, Inc.Responsible Party:
                                             09/30/2003Date Closed:
                                             08/25/2003Date Reported:
                                             Other(See Case File)Site Type:
                                             USTSource Type:
                                             PetroleumSpill Category:
                                             0Quantity Spilled or Released:
                                             PetroleumMaterial:
                                             CFacility Status:
                                             2003.138Facility ID:
                                             WATERTOWN, SD 57201City,State,Zip:
                                             825 35TH STREET SEAddress:
                                             PUMP N PAK - ASSESSMENTName:

SD LUST:

1552 ft.
0.294 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1772 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 WATERTOWN, SD  57201
NNE SD UST825 35TH STREET CIRCLE    N/A
8 SD LUSTI-29 SHELL U002315388
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                              PressurePiping Type:
                              FiberglassPiping Material:
                              2Tank Number:
                              FiberglassTank Material:
                              1993Tank Age:
                              W/I PROPERTY BOUNDARYReference:
                              Not reportedYear Removed:
                              UndergroundTank Type:
                              GasolineTank Chemical:
                              4030Tank Capacity:
                              CurrentTank Status:

                              10/25/2018Inspected Date:
                              JPAInspected By:
                              Ball Float ValvesOverfill Protection:
                              Catchment BasinSpill Protection:
                              Incon LLDPiping Release Detection:
                              Auto GaugingTank Release Detection:
                              PressurePiping Type:
                              FiberglassPiping Material:
                              1Tank Number:
                              FiberglassTank Material:
                              1993Tank Age:
                              W/I PROPERTY BOUNDARYReference:
                              Not reportedYear Removed:
                              UndergroundTank Type:
                              DieselTank Chemical:
                              4030Tank Capacity:
                              CurrentTank Status:

                              44.89114 / -97.060275000000004Lat/Long:
                              GPSN83NAMethod:
                              05-00013Facility ID:
                              WATERTOWN,57201City,Zip:
                              825 35TH STREET CIRCLEAddress:
                              I-29 SHELLName:

UST:

                                             ClosedDecode For Fstatus:
                                             Not reportedSD Dept of Agricultures Case Number:
                                             7785Site ID:
                                             224,Microroll:
                                             Not reportedSolidwaste:
                                             SpillageCause Type:
                                             TrueImage:
                                             Not reportedInstitutional Controls:
                                             0Acreage:
                                             Not reportedFirst Quarter Section:
                                             Not reportedSection:
                                             Not reportedRange:
                                             Not reportedTownship:
                                             Not reportedPRCF Number:
                                             TrueRegulated:
                                             DMR1:
                                             44.891158 / -97.060361Lat/Long:
                                             Not reportedATP Number:

I-29 SHELL  (Continued) U002315388
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                              PressurePiping Type:
                              FiberglassPiping Material:
                              5Tank Number:
                              FiberglassTank Material:
                              1993Tank Age:
                              W/I PROPERTY BOUNDARYReference:
                              Not reportedYear Removed:
                              UndergroundTank Type:
                              GasolineTank Chemical:
                              9728Tank Capacity:
                              CurrentTank Status:

                              10/25/2018Inspected Date:
                              JPAInspected By:
                              Ball Float ValvesOverfill Protection:
                              Catchment BasinSpill Protection:
                              Incon LLDPiping Release Detection:
                              Auto GaugingTank Release Detection:
                              PressurePiping Type:
                              FiberglassPiping Material:
                              4Tank Number:
                              FiberglassTank Material:
                              1993Tank Age:
                              W/I PROPERTY BOUNDARYReference:
                              Not reportedYear Removed:
                              UndergroundTank Type:
                              GasolineTank Chemical:
                              9728Tank Capacity:
                              CurrentTank Status:

                              10/25/2018Inspected Date:
                              JPAInspected By:
                              Ball Float ValvesOverfill Protection:
                              Catchment BasinSpill Protection:
                              Incon LLDPiping Release Detection:
                              Auto GaugingTank Release Detection:
                              PressurePiping Type:
                              FiberglassPiping Material:
                              3Tank Number:
                              FiberglassTank Material:
                              1993Tank Age:
                              W/I PROPERTY BOUNDARYReference:
                              Not reportedYear Removed:
                              UndergroundTank Type:
                              DieselTank Chemical:
                              9728Tank Capacity:
                              CurrentTank Status:

                              10/25/2018Inspected Date:
                              JPAInspected By:
                              Ball Float ValvesOverfill Protection:
                              Catchment BasinSpill Protection:
                              Incon LLDPiping Release Detection:
                              Auto GaugingTank Release Detection:

I-29 SHELL  (Continued) U002315388
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                              10/25/2018Inspected Date:
                              JPAInspected By:
                              Ball Float ValvesOverfill Protection:
                              Catchment BasinSpill Protection:
                              Incon LLDPiping Release Detection:
                              Auto GaugingTank Release Detection:

I-29 SHELL  (Continued) U002315388

                                             44.895916 / -97.063905Lat/Long:
                                             Not reportedSD Dept of Agricultures Case Number:
                                             Not reportedMicroroll:
                                             Not reportedSolidwaste:
                                             Leaks and SpillsCause Type:
                                             Not reportedInstitutional Controls:
                                             Not reportedAcreage:
                                             Not reportedPRCF Number:
                                             FalseRegulated:
                                             GMSCase Reviewer 1:
                                             Not reportedAtp Number:
                                             EquipmentSource Type:
                                             05/29/2018Date Closed:
                                             IndustrialProperty Type:
                                             Combined(See Case File)Spill Category:
                                             04/27/2016Date Reported:
                                             McLaughlin & SchulzResponsible Prty:
                                             Not reportedQuantity Spilled or Released:
                                             Other(See Case File)Site Type:
                                             Diesel & PAHsMaterial:
                                             No Further ActionFacility Status:
                                             2016.067Facility ID:
                                             13652Site ID:
                                             WATERTOWN, SD 57201City,State,Zip:
                                             600 31ST STREET NEAddress:
                                             ASSESSMENT - CONSTRUCTION AGGREGATE SITEName:

SD SPILL:

     for information.
     Accepts both concrete and asphalt pavement for recycling, must contactMaterial Accepted:
     (605) 886-2257Facility Tele:
     Not reportedDirection:
     Not reportedURL:
     Not reportedEMail:
     Not reportedToll Free:
     Not reportedFax:
     Not reportedMobile:
     Not reportedZip4:
     Mike DondelingerContact:
     Not reportedfadd2:
     WATERTOWN, SDCity,State,Zip:
     600 31ST STREET SEAddress:
     MCLAUGHLIN AND SCHULZ, INC.Name:

SD SWRCY:

1880 ft.
0.356 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
1762 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 WATERTOWN, SD  57201
NNW SD SPILLS600 31ST STREET NE    N/A
9 SD SWRCYASSESSMENT - CONSTRUCTION AGGREGATE SITE S117272949
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                                             ClosedDecode For Fstatus:
                                             Not reportedSD Dept of Agricultures Case Number:
                                             8085Site ID:
                                             238Microroll:
                                             Not reportedSolidwaste:
                                             Unattended NozzleCause Type:
                                             TrueImage:
                                             Not reportedInstitutional Controls:
                                             0Acreage:
                                             Not reportedFirst Quarter Section:
                                             Not reportedSection:
                                             Not reportedRange:
                                             Not reportedTownship:
                                             Not reportedPRCF Number:
                                             TrueRegulated:
                                             RLR1:
                                             44.891511 / -97.05455Lat/Long:
                                             Not reportedATP Number:
                                             CommercialProperty Type:
                                             J&M TruckingResponsible Party:
                                             03/18/2005Date Closed:
                                             12/19/2004Date Reported:
                                             Other(See Case File)Site Type:
                                             USTSource Type:
                                             PetroleumSpill Category:
                                             60Quantity Spilled or Released:
                                             DieselMaterial:
                                             CFacility Status:
                                             2004.2Facility ID:
                                             WATERTOWN, SD 57201City,State,Zip:
                                             STONE’S TRUCK STOP - 3800 9TH AVE SEAddress:
                                             J&M TRUCKING - NOZZLE SPILLName:

SD LUST:

2617 ft.
0.496 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1774 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 WATERTOWN, SD  57201
NE STONE’S TRUCK STOP - 3800 9TH AVE SE    N/A
10 SD LUSTJ&M TRUCKING - NOZZLE SPILL S113407315

TC5788618.2s   Page 32



ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

TC5788618.2s     Page GR-1
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  303-312-6149
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  303-312-6149
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  303-312-6149
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  303-312-6149
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-773-3296
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: N/A

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/14/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/19/2019
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-773-3153
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Incident Reports.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  605 773-3296
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. Please
be aware that this is not a complete list of reported spills/release for the state of South Dakota.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-773-3296
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-773-3296
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-773-3296
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  List of Brownfields Sites
Sites that have institutional controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-773-3296
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  List of Brownfields Sites
The concept of the South Dakota’s Brownfields Program is to take contaminated or potentially contaminated, underdeveloped,
unproductive property and convert it into productive real estate. Brownfield sites are defined as abandoned, idled
or underused industrial or commercial properties where redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental
contamination.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-773-3296
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Businesses that Accept Recyclables
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental & Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-773-3153
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-773-3296
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spills
Spills and releases of regulated substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-773-3296
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.
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Date of Government Version: 11/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  303-312-6149
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 07/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 07/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (303) 312-6312
Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Air Emissions Listing
A listing of facilities with air emissions.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-773-4209
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos notification sites

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Deparment of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-773-5315
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/19/2019
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-773-3153
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Listing of Registered Drycleaners
A listing of registered drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental & Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-773-3151
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Financial Assurance:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to
ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 06/17/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-773-3153
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NPDES:  Wastewater Permit Listing
A listing of wastewater permit facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-773-3351
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the South Dakota Oil and Gas Wells data base.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-394-2229
Last EDR Contact: 08/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/25/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environment & Natural Resources in South Dakota.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 200

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environment & Natural Resources in South Dakota.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2014
Number of Days to Update: 187

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/11/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 
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Daycare Centers: Child Care Facility List
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 605-773-4766

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Bureau of Information & Telecommunications
Telephone: 605-773-4750

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.

TC5788618.2s     Page GR-24

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



TC5788618.2s   Page A-1

geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5646899 WATERTOWN SE, SDSouth Map:

2012Version Date:
5646897 WATERTOWN EAST, SDTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1769 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4971807.0UTM Y (Meters): 
652932.6UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 14Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
97.063529 - 97˚ 3’ 48.70’’Longitude (West): 
44.88522 - 44˚ 53’ 6.79’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

WATERTOWN, SD 57201
1200 33RD STREET SE
INTERSTATE OFFICE ADDITION

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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✩Target Property Elevation: 1769 ft.
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1772

1771

1763

1743

1736

1732
1721
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1742

1743

1746
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1756

1760

1769

1778

1790

1795

1789

1780

1803

1808

1811

1813

General NWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapWATERTOWN EAST

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data46029C0475D  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data46029C0455D  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data46029C0345D  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data46029C0340D  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGH    Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

water table is more than 6 feet.
Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth toSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

KRANZBURG                     Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:MesozoicEra:
CretaceousSystem:
Taylor GroupSeries:
uK3Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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silty clay loam
sand and gravel
stratified
loamDeeper Soil Types:

silt loam
loamShallow Soil Types:

loam
silty clay loamSurficial Soil Types:

loam
silty clay loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    7.40
Max:   9.00

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam60 inches42 inches 5

Min:    7.40
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam42 inches25 inches 4

Min:    6.60
Max:   8.40

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam25 inches18 inches 3

Min:    6.60
Max:   7.80

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam18 inches 9 inches 2

Min:    5.60
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestSD2000000008741   A7
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestSD2000000008745   A6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestSD2000000008746   A5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestSD2000000008740   A4
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NorthSD2000000028820   2
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ENESD2000000005379   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001119992   73
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40001119450   72
1/2 - 1 Mile WestUSGS40001119819   71
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40001119535   70
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40001119753   69
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40001120189   J65
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40001119641   64
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40001120185   J63
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUSGS40001119712   H62
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEUSGS40001119726   H42
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001119864   G41
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001119863   G40
1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40001119640   12
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWUSGS40001119871   B10
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNWUSGS40001119849   3

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NNWSD2000000005507   J68
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWSD2000000005530   J67
1/2 - 1 Mile SWSD2000000028826   66
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065536   I61
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065537   I60
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065534   I59
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065535   I58
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065540   I57
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065541   I56
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065538   I55
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065539   I54
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065533   I53
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065526   I52
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065527   I51
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065524   I50
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065525   I49
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065528   I48
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065531   I47
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065532   I46
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065529   I45
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000065530   I44
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000005399   43
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000005999   39
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWSD2000000005408   F38
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWSD2000000005416   F37
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWSD2000000028829   F36
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000064644   35
1/2 - 1 Mile NESD2000000057176   E34
1/2 - 1 Mile NESD2000000057177   E33
1/2 - 1 Mile NESD2000000057174   E32
1/2 - 1 Mile NESD2000000057175   E31
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000006027   D30
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000006028   D29
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000006017   D28
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000006026   D27
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000006031   D26
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000009718   D25
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000006029   D24
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000006030   D23
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000006011   D22
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000006012   D21
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000005355   D20
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000006010   D19
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000006015   D18
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000006016   D17
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000006013   D16
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWSD2000000006014   D15
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWSD2000000016974   C14
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWSD2000000054778   C13
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSESD2000000005362   11
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NESD2000000064334   9
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWSD2000000005369   B8

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000041676   K113
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000020430   K112
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000041678   K111
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000041677   K110
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000041685   K109
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000041684   K108
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000049153   K107
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000041686   K106
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000041683   K105
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000041680   K104
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000041679   K103
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000041682   K102
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000041681   K101
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000006040   K100
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000006039   K99
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000006042   K98
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000006041   K97
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000006038   K96
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000006022   K95
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000006021   K94
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000006032   K93
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000006025   K92
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000015133   K91
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000015132   K90
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000015135   K89
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000015134   K88
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000015131   K87
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000006044   K86
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000006043   K85
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000015130   K84
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000006048   K83
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000057860   K82
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000057859   K81
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000057862   K80
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000057861   K79
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000057858   K78
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000049155   K77
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000049154   K76
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000057857   K75
1/2 - 1 Mile WestSD2000000049156   K74

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1 8 4 0

1 8 4 0

1720

1
7

2
0

1
7

2
0

1 7 2 0

1 7 2 0

1 7 2 0

1
7

2 0

1 7 6 0

1
7

6
0

0

1
7

6
0

1

1 7 6 0

1 7 6 0

1
7

6
0

1 7 6 0

1
7

6
0

1 7 6 0

1 7 6 0

1 7 6 0

1 8

0
0

1
8 0

0

1
8

0
0

1 8 0 0

1 8 0 0

1
8

0
0

1
8

0
0

1

8
00

1 7 6 0

1 720 1
7

20

1

8 0 0

1 8 0 0

0
01 7 6 0

1 7

2 0

1720

1
7

2 0

1 7 6 0

1 7 6 0

1 7 6 0

SD



TC5788618.2s   Page A-10

          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19971216Date Received:
          AMERICAN TECH. SERVICES, INC.Driller:          617Driller License #:

A4
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

SD2000000008740SD WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          10170202HUC:

          PERMIT:5046-3 ,USER:ENERGY INDUSTRIES,ID:504630Description:
          WellType:          116N52W 3BBMonitor Location:

          USGS South Dakota Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SDOrganization ID:

3
NNW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS40001119849FED USGS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00000279.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00000279.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          500Well Depth:
          Test HoleWell Type:          19980217Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WATERTOWNName:
          REDLIN ART CENTERWell Owner:          19990201Date Received:
          BULLIS BROS. WELL DRILLINGDriller:          4Driller License #:

2
North
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

SD2000000028820SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00045534.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00045534.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          560Well Depth:
          IndustrialWell Type:          19840605Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          ENERCEPT BUILDING SYSTEMSWell Owner:          19850109Date Received:
          STADHEIM WELL DRILLINGDriller:          414Driller License #:

1
ENE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

SD2000000005379SD WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00009756.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00009756.pdfLog Name:
          5# of Wells:          OP-2 - OP-6Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          15Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19970708Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19971216Date Received:
          AMERICAN TECH. SERVICES, INC.Driller:          617Driller License #:

A7
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

SD2000000008741SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00009756.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00009756.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          ASP-2Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          23Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19970708Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19971216Date Received:
          AMERICAN TECH. SERVICES, INC.Driller:          617Driller License #:

A6
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

SD2000000008745SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00009756.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00009756.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          ASP-1Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          28Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19970708Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19971216Date Received:
          AMERICAN TECH. SERVICES, INC.Driller:          617Driller License #:

A5
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

SD2000000008746SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00009756.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00009756.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          OP-1Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          25Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19970708Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          The site was being pumped.Note:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          30.00Feet below surface:
          1981-06-17Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          72Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          72Well Depth:
          19810617Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          10170202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          116N52W 4ADACMonitor Location:

          USGS South Dakota Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SDOrganization ID:

B10
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001119871FED USGS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images75k/00066437.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00066437.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          482Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20090831Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          DEVINEName:
          BENCHMARK FOAM, INC.Well Owner:          20090917Date Received:
          KAISER WELL DRILLINGDriller:          689Driller License #:

9
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

SD2000000064334SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00045527.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00045527.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          72Well Depth:
          Stock (Livestock)Well Type:          19810617Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          PEPPER FARMS INCWell Owner:          19820504Date Received:
          BULLIS BROS. WELL DRILLINGDriller:          4Driller License #:

B8
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

SD2000000005369SD WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          STOWEName:
          BARCLAY COMPANIESWell Owner:          20111123Date Received:
          PRAIRIE CONSULTING GROUP INCDriller:          653Driller License #:

C14
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000016974SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00056853.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00056853.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          TH SB-1Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          15Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20030825Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          PIPELINE SERVICE LLCName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE SERVICES LLCWell Owner:          20031024Date Received:
          THEIN WELL COMPANY, INC.Driller:          475Driller License #:

C13
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000054778SD WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          60Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          51Well Depth:
          19850502Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          10170202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          116N52W 4DDABMonitor Location:

          USGS South Dakota Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SDOrganization ID:

12
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001119640FED USGS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00015191.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00015191.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          668-3Permit #:          40Well Depth:
          IrrigationWell Type:          19760608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          KRANZName:
          Not ReportedWell Owner:          19761215Date Received:
          Not ReportedDriller:          251Driller License #:

11
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

SD2000000005362SD WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00045557.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00045557.pdfLog Name:
          2# of Wells:          MW-22,23Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          16Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19861015Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19870305Date Received:
          BAY WEST, INC.Driller:          533Driller License #:

D17
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006016SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00045557.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00045557.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-3Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          16Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19860917Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19870305Date Received:
          BAY WEST, INC.Driller:          533Driller License #:

D16
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006013SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00045557.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00045557.pdfLog Name:
          2# of Wells:          MW-5,6Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          16Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19860918Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19870305Date Received:
          BAY WEST, INC.Driller:          533Driller License #:

D15
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006014SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images75k/00067359.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00067359.pdfLog Name:
          2# of Wells:          B-1 AND DB-2Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          12Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20110617Well Complete:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC5788618.2s   Page A-15

          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19861210Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19870305Date Received:
          BAY WEST, INC.Driller:          533Driller License #:

D21
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006012SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00045522.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00045522.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          24Well Depth:
          DomesticWell Type:          19781030Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          KRANZName:
          Not ReportedWell Owner:          19781215Date Received:
          IRRIGATION SUPPLY COMPANYDriller:          386Driller License #:

D20
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000005355SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00045557.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00045557.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-4Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          16.5Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19860911Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19870305Date Received:
          BAY WEST, INC.Driller:          533Driller License #:

D19
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006010SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00045557.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00045557.pdfLog Name:
          5# of Wells:          MW-11 - 15Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          16Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19860919Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19870305Date Received:
          BAY WEST, INC.Driller:          533Driller License #:

D18
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006015SD WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023895.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023895.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-36Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          17Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19881201Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19881228Date Received:
          THEIN WELL COMPANY, INC.Driller:          475Driller License #:

D24
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006029SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023895.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023895.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-35Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          14Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19881130Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19881228Date Received:
          THEIN WELL COMPANY, INC.Driller:          475Driller License #:

D23
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006030SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00045557.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00045557.pdfLog Name:
          2# of Wells:          TW-1,2Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          20Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19861119Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19870305Date Received:
          BAY WEST, INC.Driller:          533Driller License #:

D22
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006011SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00045557.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00045557.pdfLog Name:
          3# of Wells:          TW-3 - 5Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          20Well Depth:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19870305Date Received:
          BAY WEST, INC.Driller:          533Driller License #:

D28
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006017SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023895.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023895.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-A4Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          24Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19881109Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19881228Date Received:
          THEIN WELL COMPANY, INC.Driller:          475Driller License #:

D27
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006026SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023895.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023895.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-38Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          25Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19881202Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19881228Date Received:
          THEIN WELL COMPANY, INC.Driller:          475Driller License #:

D26
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006031SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00009784.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00009784.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-4Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          12Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          19971015Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WATERTOWNName:

          WATERTOWN WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANTWell Owner:
          19980203Date Received:

          BULLIS BROS. WELL DRILLINGDriller:          4Driller License #:

D25
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000009718SD WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00058098.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00058098.pdfLog Name:
          2# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          18Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20041022Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          STONE’S TRUCK STOPWell Owner:          20050128Date Received:
          SCOTT ENGINEERING COMPANYDriller:          613Driller License #:

E31
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

SD2000000057175SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023895.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023895.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-A5Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          25Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19881105Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19881228Date Received:
          THEIN WELL COMPANY, INC.Driller:          475Driller License #:

D30
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006027SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023895.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023895.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-37Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          18Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19881201Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19881228Date Received:
          THEIN WELL COMPANY, INC.Driller:          475Driller License #:

D29
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006028SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00045557.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00045557.pdfLog Name:
          3# of Wells:          TW-6 - 8Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          20Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19861210Well Complete:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Groundsource Heat PumpWell Type:          20091009Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          K & L MECHANICALWell Owner:          20091216Date Received:
          HARV’S DRILLING, INC.Driller:          725Driller License #:

35
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000064644SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00058098.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00058098.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          18Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20041028Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          STONE’S TRUCK STOPWell Owner:          20050128Date Received:
          SCOTT ENGINEERING COMPANYDriller:          613Driller License #:

E34
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

SD2000000057176SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00058098.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00058098.pdfLog Name:
          2# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          18Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20041029Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          STONE’S TRUCK STOPWell Owner:          20050128Date Received:
          SCOTT ENGINEERING COMPANYDriller:          613Driller License #:

E33
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

SD2000000057177SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00058098.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00058098.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          18Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20041019Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          STONE’S TRUCK STOPWell Owner:          20050128Date Received:
          SCOTT ENGINEERING COMPANYDriller:          613Driller License #:

E32
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

SD2000000057174SD WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023885.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023885.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          60Well Depth:
          IndustrialWell Type:          19880623Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          WATERTOWN CONCRETE PROD. COWell Owner:          19890203Date Received:
          BULLIS BROS. WELL DRILLINGDriller:          4Driller License #:

F38
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000005408SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023887.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023887.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          57Well Depth:
          IndustrialWell Type:          19930617Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          QUAST TRANSFER INC.Well Owner:          19940202Date Received:
          STADHEIM WELL DRILLINGDriller:          414Driller License #:

F37
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000005416SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00000280.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00000280.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          5318-3Permit #:          98Well Depth:
          IndustrialWell Type:          19980326Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          ENDRESName:
          WATERTOWN CONCRETE PRODUCTS COWell Owner:          19990201Date Received:
          BULLIS BROS. WELL DRILLINGDriller:          4Driller License #:

F36
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000028829SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images75k/00066741.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00066741.pdfLog Name:
          15# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          200Well Depth:
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          USGS South Dakota Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SDOrganization ID:

H42
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001119726FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          200Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          10170202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          116N52W 2BBCC2Monitor Location:

          USGS South Dakota Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SDOrganization ID:

G41
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001119864FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          85Well Depth:
          19700000Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          10170202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          116N52W 2BBCCMonitor Location:

          USGS South Dakota Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SDOrganization ID:

G40
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001119863FED USGS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023909.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023909.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-19Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          13.5Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19911213Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WATERTOWNName:
          WATERTOWN, CITY OFWell Owner:          19920130Date Received:
          TWIN CITY TESTING CORP.Driller:          530Driller License #:

39
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000005999SD WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          4# of Wells:          MW-41, 61, 63, 89Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          20Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I45
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065529SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-69Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          20.5Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I44
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065530SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00045547.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00045547.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          60Well Depth:
          DomesticWell Type:          19850502Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          KRANZName:
          Not ReportedWell Owner:          19860205Date Received:
          STADHEIM WELL DRILLINGDriller:          414Driller License #:

43
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000005399SD WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          1300Well Hole Depth:
          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          10170202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          116N52W 2CBBBMonitor Location:
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          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I49
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065525SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          3# of Wells:          MW-57, 72, 81Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          19.5Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I48
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065528SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          TW-4Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          21Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I47
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065531SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          2# of Wells:          MW-60, TW-1Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          22Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I46
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065532SD WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          2# of Wells:          MW-70, 71Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          17.5Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I52
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065526SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          4# of Wells:          MW-62, 73, 78, 85Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          18.5Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I51
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065527SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-99Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          15Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I50
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065524SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          6# of Wells:          MW-27, 75, 76, 80, 83, 84Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          18Well Depth:
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          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I56
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065541SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-95Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          35Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I55
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065538SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-56Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          15Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I54
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065539SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          3# of Wells:          MW-33, 49, TW-2Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          24Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I53
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065533SD WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          3# of Wells:          MW-34, 38, 100Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          25Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I59
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065534SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-6Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          26Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I58
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065535SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-53Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          26Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I57
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065540SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-45Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          21Well Depth:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC5788618.2s   Page A-27

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          164.84Feet below surface:          1983-06-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          163.97Feet below surface:          1984-04-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          165.67Feet below surface:
          1985-05-17Level reading date:                                                  48Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          1301Well Depth:
          19520900Construction Date:          Confined single aquiferAquifer Type:
          Dakota Sandstone or FormationFormation Type:          Lower Cretaceous aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          10170202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          116N52W 2CBBCMonitor Location:

          USGS South Dakota Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SDOrganization ID:

H62
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001119712FED USGS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-39Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          28Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I61
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065536SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00002441.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00002441.pdfLog Name:
          2# of Wells:          MW-40, 96Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          29Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20100608Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO. L. P.Well Owner:          20100726Date Received:
          CASCADE DRILLING LPDriller:          765Driller License #:

I60
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000065537SD WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          157.44Feet below surface:          1963-04-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          157.70Feet below surface:          1964-04-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          158.46Feet below surface:          1965-04-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          158.56Feet below surface:          1966-04-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          159.22Feet below surface:          1967-08-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          159.28Feet below surface:          1968-05-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          159.62Feet below surface:          1969-05-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          160.23Feet below surface:          1970-07-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          160.75Feet below surface:          1971-10-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          160.33Feet below surface:          1972-06-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          162.19Feet below surface:          1973-10-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          161.43Feet below surface:          1974-06-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          162.19Feet below surface:          1975-08-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          162.61Feet below surface:          1976-07-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          162.43Feet below surface:          1977-11-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          162.48Feet below surface:          1978-03-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          162.87Feet below surface:          1978-06-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          163.45Feet below surface:          1979-08-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          163.84Feet below surface:          1980-07-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          165.82Feet below surface:          1981-03-31Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          164.83Feet below surface:          1982-10-19Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          154.58Feet below surface:          1958-05-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          154.63Feet below surface:          1958-06-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          154.99Feet below surface:          1958-07-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          155.12Feet below surface:          1958-08-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          155.08Feet below surface:          1958-09-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          155.21Feet below surface:          1958-10-24Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          155.11Feet below surface:          1958-11-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          155.05Feet below surface:          1959-01-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          155.40Feet below surface:          1959-02-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          155.01Feet below surface:          1959-03-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          154.90Feet below surface:          1959-04-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          154.93Feet below surface:          1959-05-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          155.12Feet below surface:          1959-06-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          155.15Feet below surface:          1959-07-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          155.31Feet below surface:          1959-08-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          155.19Feet below surface:          1959-08-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          155.24Feet below surface:          1959-10-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          155.33Feet below surface:          1959-11-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          155.36Feet below surface:          1959-12-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          155.26Feet below surface:          1960-01-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          157.03Feet below surface:          1962-07-26Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          10.00Feet below surface:
          1978-10-30Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          24Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          24Well Depth:          19781030Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Big Sioux AquiferFormation Type:

          Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          10170202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          116N52W 4CDABMonitor Location:

          USGS South Dakota Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SDOrganization ID:

64
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001119641FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          16.00Feet below surface:
          1981-05-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          28Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          28Well Depth:          19810500Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Big Sioux AquiferFormation Type:

          Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          10170202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          117N52W33DAABMonitor Location:

          USGS South Dakota Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SDOrganization ID:

J63
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001120185FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          155.76Feet below surface:          1957-02-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          154.60Feet below surface:          1958-02-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          154.52Feet below surface:          1958-03-14Level reading date:
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          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023981.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023981.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          80Well Depth:
          IndustrialWell Type:          19880917Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          HAL-CRETE REDI MIXWell Owner:          19890203Date Received:
          BULLIS BROS. WELL DRILLINGDriller:          4Driller License #:

J67
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000005530SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00000281.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00000281.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          38.5Well Depth:
          DomesticWell Type:          19980916Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          ORTMEIERName:
          Not ReportedWell Owner:          19990201Date Received:
          BULLIS BROS. WELL DRILLINGDriller:          4Driller License #:

66
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000028826SD WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          26Feet below surface:
          1988-09-17Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:          80Well Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          78Well Depth:
          19880917Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          10170202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          117N52W33ADDDMonitor Location:

          USGS South Dakota Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SDOrganization ID:

J65
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001120189FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          35Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Big Sioux AquiferFormation Type:

          Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          10170202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          116N52W 9ABBBMonitor Location:

          USGS South Dakota Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SDOrganization ID:

70
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001119535FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          520Well Depth:
          19860615Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          10170202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          116N52W 2CBABMonitor Location:

          USGS South Dakota Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SDOrganization ID:

69
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001119753FED USGS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00045613.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00045613.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          Not ReportedMonitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          28Well Depth:
          DomesticWell Type:          19810501Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          HALLET SAND & GRAVELWell Owner:          19820504Date Received:
          BULLIS BROS. WELL DRILLINGDriller:          4Driller License #:

J68
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000005507SD WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          57.00Feet below surface:
          1983-07-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          465Well Depth:          19400000Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Altamont AquiferFormation Type:

          Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          10170202HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          117N52W34DDDCMonitor Location:

          USGS South Dakota Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SDOrganization ID:

73
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001119992FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Big Sioux AquiferFormation Type:

          Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          10170202HUC:

          PERMIT:5415-3,USER:KRANZ INC,ID:541530Description:
          WellType:          116N52W10BCMonitor Location:

          USGS South Dakota Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SDOrganization ID:

72
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001119450FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          10170202HUC:

          PERMIT:5318-3 ,USER:WATERTOWN CONCRETE P,ID:531830Description:
          WellType:          116N52W 4BMonitor Location:

          USGS South Dakota Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SDOrganization ID:

71
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001119819FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20010331Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          20020130Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K77
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000049155SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00055097.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00055097.pdfLog Name:
          13# of Wells:          MW-60 - MW-72Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          18Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20010330Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          20020130Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K76
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000049154SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00059576.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00059576.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-65 (SVE-65)Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          19Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20050516Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO., LLCWell Owner:          20050801Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K75
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000057857SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00055097.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00055097.pdfLog Name:
          7# of Wells:          MW-80 - MW-86Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          18Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20010402Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          20020130Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K74
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000049156SD WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00059576.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00059576.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-86 (SVE-86)Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          17.5Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20050516Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO., LLCWell Owner:          20050801Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K80
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000057862SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00059576.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00059576.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-74 (SVE-74)Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          18Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20050516Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO., LLCWell Owner:          20050801Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K79
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000057861SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00059576.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00059576.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-66 (SVE-66)Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          19.5Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20050516Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO., LLCWell Owner:          20050801Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K78
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000057858SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00055097.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00055097.pdfLog Name:
          7# of Wells:          MW-73 - MW-79Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          18Well Depth:
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          PluggedWell Type:          19980311Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19980710Date Received:
          BRAUN INTERTECH CORP.Driller:          663Driller License #:

K84
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000015130SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023888.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023888.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          RW-12Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          21Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19930727Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19940314Date Received:
          BOART LONGYEAR  COMPANYDriller:          555Driller License #:

K83
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006048SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00059576.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00059576.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-68 (SVE-68)Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          19.5Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20050516Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO., LLCWell Owner:          20050801Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K82
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000057860SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00059576.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00059576.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-67 (SVE-67)Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          19.5Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          20050516Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN PIPELINE CO., LLCWell Owner:          20050801Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K81
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000057859SD WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00000235.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00000235.pdfLog Name:
          3# of Wells:          OP-4 - 6Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          12Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          19980309Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19980710Date Received:
          BRAUN INTERTECH CORP.Driller:          663Driller License #:

K87
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000015131SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023890.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023890.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-49Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          24Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19921028Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19930201Date Received:
          TWIN CITY TESTING CORP.Driller:          530Driller License #:

K86
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006044SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023890.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023890.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-46Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          22.5Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19921029Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19930128Date Received:
          TWIN CITY TESTING CORP.Driller:          530Driller License #:

K85
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006043SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00000235.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00000235.pdfLog Name:
          3# of Wells:          OP-1 - 3Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          13.5Well Depth:
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          PluggedWell Type:          19980311Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19980710Date Received:
          BRAUN INTERTECH CORP.Driller:          663Driller License #:

K91
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000015133SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00000235.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00000235.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          ASP-2Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          18Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          19980309Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19980710Date Received:
          BRAUN INTERTECH CORP.Driller:          663Driller License #:

K90
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000015132SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00000235.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00000235.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          SVE-2Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          12Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          19980311Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19980710Date Received:
          BRAUN INTERTECH CORP.Driller:          663Driller License #:

K89
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000015135SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00000235.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00000235.pdfLog Name:
          2# of Wells:          OBS-2, 3Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          14Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          19980311Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19980710Date Received:
          BRAUN INTERTECH CORP.Driller:          663Driller License #:

K88
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000015134SD WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023894.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023894.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-23Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          35Well Depth:
          PluggedWell Type:          19871117Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19880104Date Received:
          BAY WEST, INC.Driller:          533Driller License #:

K94
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006021SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023895.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023895.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-39?Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          28Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19891213Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19900208Date Received:
          THEIN WELL COMPANY, INC.Driller:          475Driller License #:

K93
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006032SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023891.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023891.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-30Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          21.5Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19870818Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19880104Date Received:
          BAY WEST, INC.Driller:          533Driller License #:

K92
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006025SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images15k/00000235.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00000235.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          RW-1, 3Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          22Well Depth:
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          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19921029Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19930128Date Received:
          TWIN CITY TESTING CORP.Driller:          530Driller License #:

K98
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006042SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023890.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023890.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-43Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          21Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19921029Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19930128Date Received:
          TWIN CITY TESTING CORP.Driller:          530Driller License #:

K97
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006041SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023890.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023890.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-40Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          29Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19921026Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19930128Date Received:
          TWIN CITY TESTING CORP.Driller:          530Driller License #:

K96
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006038SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023892.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023892.pdfLog Name:
          3# of Wells:          MW-26 - 28Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          18.5Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19870610Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19880104Date Received:
          BAY WEST, INC.Driller:          533Driller License #:

K95
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006022SD WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC5788618.2s   Page A-41

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images45k/00041860.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00041860.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          RP-7Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          17Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20000627Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          20010131Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K101
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000041681SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023890.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023890.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-42Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          14.5Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19921028Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19930128Date Received:
          TWIN CITY TESTING CORP.Driller:          530Driller License #:

K100
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006040SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023890.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023890.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-41Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          20Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          19921027Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          19930128Date Received:
          TWIN CITY TESTING CORP.Driller:          530Driller License #:

K99
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000006039SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images30k/00023890.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00023890.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          MW-45Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          21Well Depth:
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          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20000627Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          20010131Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K105
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000041683SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images45k/00041860.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00041860.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          RP-6Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          16.5Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20000627Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          20010131Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K104
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000041680SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images45k/00041860.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00041860.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          RP-5Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          25Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20000623Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          20010131Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K103
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000041679SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images45k/00041860.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00041860.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          RP-9Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          15Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20000627Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          20010131Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K102
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000041682SD WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images45k/00041860.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00041860.pdfLog Name:
          6# of Wells:          RP-8,RP-11 - RP-15Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          20Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20000627Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          20010131Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K108
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000041684SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images60k/00055097.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00055097.pdfLog Name:
          3# of Wells:          MW-57 - MW-59Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          18Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20010329Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          20020130Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K107
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000049153SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images45k/00041860.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00041860.pdfLog Name:
          2# of Wells:          RP-20, RP-21Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          25Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20000628Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          20010131Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K106
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000041686SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images45k/00041860.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00041860.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          RP-10Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          18Well Depth:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          PluggedWell Type:          20141025Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          Not ReportedName:
          MAGELLAN MIDSTRAM PARTNERS, LPWell Owner:          20150112Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K112
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000020430SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images45k/00041860.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00041860.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          RP-4Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          17Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20000622Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          20010131Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K111
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000041678SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images45k/00041860.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00041860.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          RP-2Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          20Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20000622Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          20010131Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K110
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000041677SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images45k/00041860.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00041860.pdfLog Name:
          5# of Wells:          RP-16 - 19, 22Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          20Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20000628Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          20010131Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K109
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000041685SD WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images45k/00041860.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00041860.pdfLog Name:
          1# of Wells:          RP-1, 3Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          17Well Depth:
          Monitoring WellWell Type:          20000622Well Complete:
          Not ReportedOn Reservation:          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYName:
          WILLIAMS PIPELINE COMPANYWell Owner:          20010131Date Received:
          LEGGETTE BRASHEARS & GRAHAM, INC.Driller:          648Driller License #:

K113
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SD2000000041676SD WELLS

          https://denr.sd.gov/wrimage/WellCompletionReports/images75k/00070895.pdfURL:
          0Static Water Level (ft):

          Not ReportedAquifer:          00070895.pdfLog Name:
          10# of Wells:          IW-1 THRU IW-10Monitor Well Name:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          17Well Depth:
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4.711/09/9311/06/93BasementDenWatertown
6.510/27/9310/15/93First FloorWatertown
7.810/13/9310/10/93BasementBedroomWatertown
1.110/13/9310/08/93BasementCrawl SpaceWatertown
10.209/14/9309/10/93BasementDepot MuseumWatertown
6.709/08/9309/03/93BasementBedroomWatertown
207/21/9307/19/93BasementCrawl SpaceWatertown
7.806/18/9306/15/93BasementWatertown
1.706/05/9306/03/93BasementBedroomWatertown
10.406/04/9306/01/93BasementFurnace RoomWatertown
10.406/04/9306/01/93BasementBedroomWatertown
12.306/04/9305/27/93BasementBathWatertown
5.605/05/9304/28/93BasementPreschoolWatertown
4.404/16/9304/14/93BasementStorageWatertown
27.504/13/9304/09/93BasementWatertown
13.504/07/9304/04/93BasementBathWatertown
8.203/17/9303/10/93BasementCellarSouth Shore
2.103/04/9302/28/93BasementBathSouth Shore
6.102/20/9302/16/93BasementOfficeWatertown
17.102/18/9302/16/93BasementBedroomWatertown
5.202/06/9302/04/93BasementWatertown
4.202/06/9302/04/93BasementLaundryWatertown
11.902/05/9302/03/93BasementWatertown
802/05/9302/03/93BasementWatertown
4.112/18/9312/13/93First FloorOffice areaWatertown
1.912/18/9312/13/93First FloorWelby ClassroomWatertown
11.112/15/9312/13/93Crawl SpaceWatertown
412/15/9312/13/93First FloorSchoolWatertown
3.512/15/9312/13/93BasementStairwayWatertown
2.412/14/9312/10/93BasementWatertown
301/06/9301/03/93BasementWatertown
2.912/24/9212/20/92BasementMeeting roomWatertown
7.512/17/9212/14/92BasementLiving RoomWatertown
17.612/09/9212/07/92BasementWatertown
11.112/02/9211/28/92BasementLiving RoomWatertown
11.611/18/9211/16/92BasementBedroomWatertown
9.811/17/9211/11/92BasementCrawl SpaceWatertown
6.711/09/9211/05/92BasementBathWatertown
4402/08/9202/04/92BasementWatertown
15.602/08/9202/04/92First FloorEast BedroomWatertown
14.302/08/9202/04/92Living RoomWatertown
7.311/10/9111/02/91BasementWatertown
5.910/25/9110/23/91BasementLiving RoomWatertown
17.410/20/9010/18/90BasementStorageWatertown
16.502/02/9301/28/93BasementLiving RoomWatertown
1402/02/9301/28/93BasementLiving RoomWatertown

___________________________________
ResultMeasuredCapturedRm LevelRm UsedCity

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: SD Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION
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0.102/08/9402/04/94Ground Floor# 103-DupKranzburg
0.102/08/9402/04/94Ground Floor# 101Kranzburg
0.102/08/9402/04/94Ground Level# 103Kranzburg
4.402/02/9401/28/94First FloorGymWaverly
3.802/02/9401/28/94First FloorLibraryWaverly
3.502/02/9401/28/94BasementStudy HallWaverly
0.702/02/9401/28/94First FloorGymWaverly
0.502/02/9401/28/94BasementScholl HallWaverly
44.601/19/9401/14/94BasementFamily RM-TVWatertown
3.901/19/9401/14/94First FloorOfficeWatertown
5.601/14/9401/12/94BasementBedroomWatertown
7.901/11/9401/03/94First FloorWarehouseWatertown
6.701/11/9401/03/94First FloorWarehouseWatertown
6.601/11/9401/03/94BasementMusicWatertown
4.901/11/9401/03/94BasementLibraryWatertown
401/11/9401/03/94BasementWork RoomWatertown
401/11/9401/03/94First FloorCust ClosetWatertown
3.801/11/9401/03/94BasementLibraryWatertown
3.701/11/9401/03/94BasementMusicWatertown
3.401/11/9401/03/94First FloorStorageWatertown
3.201/11/9401/03/94First FloorCust ClosetWatertown
3.201/11/9401/03/94BasementMusicWatertown
3.101/11/9401/03/94First FloorLibraryWatertown
301/11/9401/03/94First FloorShop RRWatertown
2.801/11/9401/03/94BasementLibraryWatertown
2.801/11/9401/03/94First FloorStoreroomWatertown
2.701/11/9401/03/94First FloorBoy RRWatertown
2.601/11/9401/03/94BasementBoiler roomWatertown
2.501/11/9401/03/94First FloorLibraryWatertown
2.401/11/9401/03/94BasementLearning CenterWatertown
2.401/11/9401/03/94First FloorBoiler RoomWatertown
2.201/11/9401/03/94First FloorMeat RoomWatertown
1.801/11/9401/03/94First FloorWork RoomWatertown
1.801/11/9401/03/94First FloorCust ClosetWatertown
1.701/11/9401/03/94First FloorPE OfficeWatertown
1.201/11/9401/03/94First FloorGymWatertown
0.701/11/9401/03/94First FloorCust ClosetWatertown
0.701/11/9401/03/94First FloorCust ClosetWatertown
0.301/11/9401/03/94BasementBoiler RoomWatertown
6.412/22/9312/17/93BasementClass openSouth Shore
5.212/22/9312/17/93BasementStorage openSouth Shore
1.412/22/9312/17/93First FloorClass openSouth Shore
0.412/22/9312/17/932 BasementStorage openSouth Shore
0.312/22/9312/17/93BasementClass openSouth Shore
0.312/22/9312/17/93BasementClass openSouth Shore
2.202/24/9402/21/94First FloorFirst GradeFlorence
2.102/24/9402/21/94First Floor3rd GradeFlorence
1.702/24/9402/21/942nd FloorOfficeFlorence
0.702/24/9402/21/94First FloorConferenceFlorence
0.102/24/9402/21/942nd FloorCoach OfficeFlorence
7.612/01/9311/27/93First FloorLiving RoomWatertown
6.611/19/9311/16/93BasementWatertown
3.511/16/9311/12/93BasementIroning RoomWatertown
3.911/16/9311/11/93BasementBedroomWatertown
4.111/13/9311/10/93BasementExerciseWatertown
5.411/09/9311/06/93BasementWork RoomWatertown

AREA RADON INFORMATION
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RADON

®



TC5788618.2s   Page A-48

104/09/9404/04/94BasementBuild tradesWatertown
104/09/9404/04/94Gerry/OfficeWatertown
0.904/09/9404/04/94#135Watertown
0.904/09/9404/04/94Class #605Watertown
0.804/09/9404/04/94First FloorClass #309Watertown
0.804/09/9404/04/94First FloorClass #313Watertown
0.604/09/9404/04/94First FloorB Trades UpWatertown
0.604/09/9404/04/94First FloorElec LabWatertown
0.504/09/9404/04/94First FloorDesil #603Watertown
0.504/09/9404/04/94First FloorClass #207Watertown
3804/01/9403/31/94BasementFamily RoomWatertown
36.904/01/9403/31/94BasementFurnace RoomWatertown
35.804/01/9403/31/94BasementBathWatertown
35.104/01/9403/31/94BasementBedroomWatertown
10.104/01/9403/31/94First FloorBedroomWatertown
2.304/01/9403/31/94BasementSpanish RoomHenry
2.304/01/9403/31/94BasementSpanish RoomHenry
1.904/01/9403/31/94BasementKitchenHenry
1.904/01/9403/31/94BasementKitchenHenry
1.804/01/9403/31/94BasementLunch RoomHenry
1.604/01/9403/31/94BasementGymnasiumHenry
1.304/01/9403/31/94First FloorSchoolHenry
104/01/9403/31/94First FloorSchoolHenry
104/01/9403/31/94First Floor5th-6th roomHenry
104/01/9403/31/94First Floor3rd-4th roomHenry
3303/16/9403/14/94BasementBedroomWatertown
23.807/01/9806/29/98Basement#201Watertown
2307/01/9806/29/98Basement#205Watertown
19.207/01/9806/29/98Basement#215Watertown
13.907/01/9806/29/98Basement#203Watertown
11.807/01/9806/29/98Basement#209Watertown
8.507/01/9806/29/98Basement#211Watertown
5.607/01/9806/29/98Basement#213Watertown
2.907/01/9806/29/98Basement#217Watertown
6.604/01/9803/30/98BasementMusic classWatertown
2.304/01/9803/30/98BasementLibraryWatertown
1.604/01/9803/30/98BasementMechanicalWatertown
0.606/14/9706/11/97BasementBedroomWatertown
0.506/14/9706/11/97BasementLiving RoomWatertown
17.101/30/9701/28/97TunnelWatertown
6.501/30/9701/28/97BasementStoreroomWatertown
5.601/30/9701/28/97BasementMusic roomWatertown
5.101/30/9701/28/97BasementLibraryWatertown
10.408/01/9607/29/96BasementLiving RoomWatertown
5.408/01/9607/29/96BasementJV AreaWatertown
0.808/01/9607/29/96First FloorBedroomWatertown
3.504/26/9604/24/96BasementBedroomWatertown
2.407/19/9507/17/95BasementBedroomWatertown
4.506/30/9506/27/95BasementNo RoomsWatertown
3.806/07/9506/02/95BasementBedroomWatertown
3.205/31/9505/27/95BasementWatertown
3.806/01/9505/26/95BasementStorageWatertown
1.403/30/9503/23/95BasementExhibit areaWatertown
8.402/27/9502/21/95BasementBedroomWatertown
7.702/27/9502/21/95BasementWatertown
5.702/09/9402/04/94BasementWatertown
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Not Reported
             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for CODINGTON County:  1 

1.604/20/0704/17/071st floorEnglish roomWatertown
2.404/20/0704/17/07BasementOff tunnelWatertown
2.104/20/0704/17/07BasementNorth tunnelWatertown
1.704/20/0704/17/07BasementSouth tunnelWatertown
1.604/20/0704/17/07First FloorLearn CenterWatertown
1.404/20/0704/17/07BasementAud. Shop RMWatertown
1.404/20/0704/17/07First FloorLibraryWatertown
1.304/20/0704/17/07OfficeWatertown
1.104/20/0704/17/07First FloorLearn CenterWatertown
0.904/20/0704/17/07First FloorLibrary Str.Watertown
0.604/20/0704/17/07First Floor3rd FloorWatertown
0.604/20/0704/17/07First FloorGym OfficeWatertown
0.504/20/0704/17/07First FloorGate RoomWatertown
0.504/20/0704/17/07First FloorGym StorageWatertown
0.404/20/0704/17/071st Floor1st gradeWatertown
0.404/20/0704/17/07First FloorOfficeWatertown
0.304/20/0704/17/07First Floor4th gradeWatertown
0.604/20/0704/07/07First FloorPreschoolWatertown
2005/12/0405/09/04BasementBathWatertown
12.802/12/0002/09/00BasementBedroomWatertown
3.208/27/9908/23/99BasementBathWatertown
1.308/19/9908/13/99BasementWatertown
3.902/27/9502/21/95UpstairsBedroomWatertown
3.409/23/9409/20/94BasementBathWatertown
1.104/20/9404/15/94First FloorClassroomWatertown
0.104/20/9404/15/942nd FloorClassroomWatertown
2.304/20/9404/14/94Ground LevelOfficeWatertown
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Bureau of Information & Telecommunications
Telephone: 605-773-4750

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

South Dakota Public Water Systems
Source:  Department of Environmental and Natural Resources
Telephone:  605-773-3153

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Wells Listing
Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
A listing of oil and gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: SD Radon  
Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone: 605-773-3151
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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2.3.2 – Endangered Species                              Attachment 2.3.B 
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October 20, 2017 
 
Michelle Kakacek 
Director of Business Development and Interim Executive Director 
Watertown Development Company 
1 East Kemp, P.O. Box 332 
Watertown, SD 57201 
Ph: 605-884-0340 
michelle@watertownworks.com 
www.watertownworks.com 
 
RE: A Letter Report Addressing the Results of a Level III Archeological Evaluation of 
Watertown Development Company’s Proposed Mallard Pointe Business Park Project in 
Section 3, T116N, R52W; Codington County, South Dakota 
 
Dear Michelle, 
 
A Level III cultural resources evaluation was conducted for the proposed Mallard Pointe 
Industrial Park development project in Watertown, Codington County, South Dakota. The 
archeological survey was conducted on behalf of Watertown Development Company, 
Watertown, South Dakota for the purpose of SD Certified Ready Site recertification. The project 
is located in the Upper Big Sioux Archeological Region in the W1/2 of Section 3, T116N, R52W 
(Figures 1 and 2).  
 
The project area totals ca. 96.27 acres. A Level III cultural resources survey (100 percent 
intensive pedestrian survey) was conducted of ca. 38.84 acres. Approximately 57.43 acres of the 
four project tracts have been previously surveyed (Miller 2008; Figures 1 and 2). The current 
survey was undertaken on October 17, 2017 by Edward J. Lueck of the Archeology Laboratory, 
Augustana University, Sioux Falls, South Dakota.  
 
Terri Bruce conducted a files search on October 13, 2017 at the Archaeological Research Center 
(ARC) in Rapid City, South Dakota. No sites are previously documented in or near the project 
Area of Potential Effect (APE). Four sites (39CD0053 – depression and euroamerican artifact 
scatter; 39CD0071 - Native American artifact scatter; 39CD2003 – Chicago, Northwestern 
Railroad; 39CD2016 – Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Railroad) have been recorded within one 
mile of the project area. One archeological survey was previously conducted within a portion of 
the APE (Miller 2008). Fourteen other archeological surveys were previously conducted within 
one mile of the project area (Buechler 1991, 2016; Downing 1998, 1999, 2002; Hannus 1981; 

2032 SOUTH GRANGE AVENUE 
SIOUX FALLS, SOUTH DAKOTA 57105 

PHONE 
605-274-5493 · 605-274-5494 · 605-274-5499 

 

ARCHEOLOGY LABORATORY 
AUGUSTANA UNIVERSITY 

 
 

Dr. L. Adrien Hannus 
Principal Archeologists/Director 

Adrien.hannus@augie.edu 
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Holst 2016; Kogel 2006, 2008a, 2008b; Lueck 2009; Lueck and Palmer 1998; Martorano and 
Killam 1993; and Sigstad 1973) (Figures 1 and 2). Two cemeteries (CD00000008 and 
CD00000457), three bridges (CD00000013, CD00000583 and CD00000585) and three historic 
structures (CD00000154, CD00000217 and CD00800001) are recorded within one mile of the 
project area. 
 
Relevant historical documents, maps, and atlases were reviewed prior to the fieldwork at the 
Center for Western Studies, Augustana University (Andreas 1884; Brock and Company 1929; 
Midwest Atlas Company 1964; and Peterson 1904). The USGS 7.5-minute quadrangle map 
(Watertown East, SD, 1969) was also examined for potential historic properties. These sources 
indicated no evidence of structures within the project area.  
 
Watertown Development Company provided project area maps on September 15, 2017. A 
pedestrian survey was conducted of the previously unsurveyed portions of the APE utilizing 
multiple parallel, linear, 30-meter transects (Figures 3-5). Most of the project area was 
previously cultivated (Ollila et al. 1966). The survey areas consisted of soils on uplands with 
good visibility where sites, if any, would likely be exposed on the surface. 
 
Numerous large rodent borrows were examined for cultural material throughout the survey areas. 
The majority of the rodent burrow spoil piles exhibited a lighter 10YR 7/2 soil, indicating the 
shallow nature of the C-horizon substrate. It is likely that cultural deposits, if any, would be 
exposed on the surface. Ground cover consisted of soybeans, 30-60 percent visibility; mowed, 
mixed grasses on moderate slopes on some of the edges of the survey areas, 25-30 percent 
visibility; wheat or oats stubble in the Redlin 7.44-acre tract (refer to Figure 2), 90 percent 
visibility; mowed, mixed grasses in a narrow strip near the east edge of the WDC 3.85-acre tract, 
10 percent visibility; and an asphalt parking lot on the east edge of the WDC 3.85-acre tract. 
These conditions provided sufficient surface visibility that ranged from 25-90 percent. The 
average ground surface visibility ranged from 30-40 percent.  
 
No cultural resources were observed on the ground surface in the APE or in rodent spoil piles. 
The surveyed APE is previously cultivated and graded (Figure 6) on some edges. It is 
recommended that no further archeological work is necessary. A determination of No Historic 
Properties Affected is recommended. However, if the proposed construction should uncover 
cultural material or features, all construction/excavation activity within the APE should cease, 
and the South Dakota State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) should be notified. Please note 
that final recommendations are issued by the SHPO. 
 
Please forward copies of this report as necessary. The copy with the original signature should be 
forwarded to Paige Olson, Review and Compliance Coordinator, SHPO. Also, please forward 
one copy to the ARC (James Haug). Thank you for the opportunity to work on this project. 
Should any questions arise, please feel free to contact me at any time. 
 
Sincerely,  

 
 
Edward J. Lueck       
Principal Investigator 
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Addresses:  
Paige Olson – ATTN: Section 106 Review and Compliance, South Dakota State Historical Society, Cultural Heritage Center, 900 Governors 
Drive, Pierre, South Dakota 57501-2217. 
Telephone: (605) 773-6004: Fax: (605) 773-6041  -  E-mail: Paige.Olson@state.sd.us 
  
  
James Haug – State Archaeological Research Center, Box 1257, 217 Kansas City Street, Rapid City, South Dakota 57709-1257. 
Telephone: (605) 394-1936: Fax: (605) 394-1941  -  E-mail: Jim.Haug@state.sd.us 
 

 

 
 

Figure 1. Map of project areas (outlined in red), survey areas, and previously recorded surveys 
within one mile, Section 3, T116N, R52W (Watertown East, SD 1969, USGS 7.5-minute 
quadrangle). 
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Figure 2. 2017 Satellite imagery showing survey areas and previously surveyed areas (outlined in 
pink) within project boundaries. 
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Figure 3. Overview of survey area in Redlin 7.44-acre and Redlin 9.35-acre tracts, facing south-
southwest.  

 

 
 

Figure 4. Overview of survey area in WDC 3.10-acre tract, facing southwest. 
 

2.3.5 Archaeological Evaluation Attachment 2.3.E 



	 6	

 
 

Figure 5. Overview of survey area in WDC 3.77-acre, WDC 4.19-acre, WDC 3.85-acre, and 
Redlin 4.14-acre tracts, facing southeast.  
 

 
 
Figure 6. Overview of the graded area along the north edge of the survey area in WDC 3.77-acre 
and Redlin 4.14-acre tracts, facing west.  
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GEOTEK ENGINEERING   
& TESTING SERVICES, INC. 
909 East 50th Street North 
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104 
Phone 605-335-5512 Fax 605-335-0773 

      
October 31, 2017 

 
Watertown Development Company 
1 E. Kemp Avenue 
Watertown, South Dakota 57201 
 
Attn: Michelle Kakacek, Director of Business Development 
 
Subj: Preliminary Geotechnical Exploration 
 Proposed Site Development 

Interstate Office Addition 
 Watertown, South Dakota 
 GeoTek #17-B82 

Introduction 

This correspondence presents our reporting of the preliminary geotechnical exploration program for 
the referenced project. Our work was performed in accordance with your authorization.   

Project Location & Description  

The project site is located in the southeast portion of Watertown, South Dakota. The site is 
known as the Interstate Office Addition.  

Test Borings 

We performed ten (10) test borings on October 24, 2017. A site map is attached showing the 
relative location of the test borings. GPS coordinates are also attached to this report. Due to the 
distance between the test borings, we did not determine the ground surface elevations at the test 
boring locations.  

Subsurface Conditions 

The subsurface conditions encountered at the test boring locations consisted of 1 foot to 2 ½ feet of 
topsoil materials overlying fine alluvium soils, mixed alluvium soils, coarse alluvium soils, glacial 
fluvial soils and glacial till soils.  

The topsoil materials consisted of lean clay soils and lean clay with sand soils. The fine alluvium 
soils consisted of lean clay soils. The mixed alluvium soils consisted of sandy lean clay soils. The 
coarse alluvium soils consisted of clayey sand soils and sand with silt soils. The glacial fluvial soils 
consisted of lean clay soils. The glacial till soils consisted of lean clay with sand soils and sandy 
lean clay soils.  
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GeoTek Engineering & Testing Services, Inc. 

The consistency or relative density of the soils is indicated by the standard penetration resistance 
(“N”) values as shown on the boring logs. A description of the soil consistency or relative density 
based on the “N” values can be found on the attached Soil Boring Symbols and Descriptive 
Terminology data sheet. 

Groundwater Levels 

Measurements to record the groundwater levels were made at the test boring locations. The time and 
level of the groundwater readings are recorded on the boring logs. Groundwater was measured at 
depths varying from 1 foot to 5 feet at test borings 3, 5, 8, 9 and 10. Groundwater did not enter 
the boreholes at the other test borings at the time of our measurements. 

The water levels indicated on the boring logs may or may not be an accurate indication of the depth 
or lack of subsurface groundwater. The limited length of observation restricts the accuracy of the 
measurements. Long term groundwater monitoring was not included in our work scope. Also, the 
groundwater levels at several of the test borings could be attributed to the recent rainfall that the site 
received.    

Laboratory Testing 

Select samples from the test borings were submitted to the laboratory for testing. The tests consisted 
of moisture content, dry density, sieve analysis (#200 sieve wash), Atterberg limits (liquid and 
plastic limits) and unconfined compressive strength. The results of the laboratory tests are shown on 
the boring logs adjacent to the samples upon which the tests were performed.  

Project Information 

The future site development will likely consist of constructing new buildings and pavement 
areas. No loading information is available and no grading plans have been developed.  

Discussion 

The test borings encountered 1 foot to 2 ½ feet of topsoil materials overlying fine alluvium soils, 
mixed alluvium soils, coarse alluvium soils, glacial fluvial soils and glacial till soils. It is our 
opinion that the topsoil materials are not suitable for support of any future buildings.  

In regards to the underlying soils, it is our opinion that the fine alluvium soils and mixed alluvium 
soils generally have low strength characteristics and are moderately compressible, while the coarse 
alluvium soils, glacial fluvial soils and glacial till soils have moderate to high strength 
characteristics and/or are slightly compressible.  

The fine alluvium soils and mixed alluvium soils should only be considered suitable for support of 
light foundation loads. Additional site preparation should be expected with the fine alluvium soils 
and mixed alluvium soils. The additional site preparation would likely consist of placing crushed 
rock beneath the foundations. Depending on the foundation loads, the thickness of the crushed rock 
would likely vary from 1 foot to 2 feet. A net allowable soil bearing capacity in the range of 1,500 
pounds per square foot (psf) to 2,000 psf could be expected with the fine alluvium soils and mixed 
alluvium soils.   
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Test Boring 
Number GPS Coordinates 

1 44o53’12.71” N 97o3’53.97” W 
2 44o53’9.08” N 97o3’53.46” W 
3 44o53’4.91” N 97o3’46.43” W 
4 44o53’0.65” N 97o4’1.14” W 
5 44o52’50.72” N 97o4’0.83” W 
6 44o52’55.00” N 97o3’53.47” W 
7 44o53’0.70” N 97o3’48.42” W 
8 44o52’50.71” N 97o3’48.34” W 
9 44o53’0.70” N 97o3’38.51” W 
10 44o52’54.90” N 97o3’38.14” W 
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GEOTEK # 17-B82

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

METHOD
3.25" ID Hollow Stem Auger

DEPTH
in

FEET

COMPLETE 10-24-17 9:30 amSTART 10-24-17

909 E. 50th St. N.
Sioux Falls SD 57104
605-335-5512   Fax 605-335-0773
www.geotekeng.com

GEOLOGIC
ORIGIN

CREW CHIEF Mike Wagner

SAMPLE

GEOTEK ENGINEERING
& TESTING SERVICES, INC.

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL
WL
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

18

18

17

103

113

123 2800

HSA

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

4

7

9

15

15

16

2

3½

7

16

TOPSOIL

MIXED
ALLUVIUM

GLACIAL
TILL

GLACIAL
TILL

LEAN CLAY: very dark brown, moist, (CL)

SANDY LEAN CLAY: mottled brown and
gray, moist, soft, (CL)

LEAN CLAY WITH SAND: a little gravel,
mottled brown and gray, moist, firm, (CL)

SANDY LEAN CLAY: a little gravel, mottled
brown and gray, moist, stiff to very stiff, (CL)

Bottom of borehole at 16 feet.

--
--
--
--

LABORATORY TESTS

DATE TIME SAMPLED
DEPTH

GEOTECHNICAL TEST BORING LOG

16
--
--
--

CASING
DEPTH

CAVE-IN
DEPTH

3
--
--
--

WATER
LEVEL

BORING NO. 3   (1 of 1)

10-25-17
--
--
--

3:29 pm
--
--
--

1.5
--
--
--

PROJECT Proposed Site Development, Interstate Office Addition, Watertown, SD
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GEOTEK # 17-B82

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

METHOD
3.25" ID Hollow Stem Auger

DEPTH
in

FEET

COMPLETE 10-24-17 10:02 amSTART 10-24-17

909 E. 50th St. N.
Sioux Falls SD 57104
605-335-5512   Fax 605-335-0773
www.geotekeng.com

GEOLOGIC
ORIGIN

CREW CHIEF Mike Wagner

SAMPLE

GEOTEK ENGINEERING
& TESTING SERVICES, INC.

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL
WL
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

23

13

98

122

HSA

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

5

7

10

25

30

37

2½

4½

6

16

TOPSOIL

FINE
ALLUVIUM

MIXED
ALLUVIUM

COARSE
ALLUVIUM

LEAN CLAY: very dark brown, moist, (CL)

LEAN CLAY: brown, moist, firm, (CL)

SANDY LEAN CLAY: brown, moist, firm,
(CL)

SAND WITH SILT: a little gravel, fine to
medium grained, brown, moist, medium
dense to very dense, (SP-SM)

Bottom of borehole at 16 feet.

--
--
--
--

LABORATORY TESTS

DATE TIME SAMPLED
DEPTH

GEOTECHNICAL TEST BORING LOG

16
--
--
--

CASING
DEPTH

CAVE-IN
DEPTH

13
--
--
--

WATER
LEVEL

BORING NO. 4   (1 of 1)

10-25-17
--
--
--

3:34 pm
--
--
--

none
--
--
--

PROJECT Proposed Site Development, Interstate Office Addition, Watertown, SD
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GEOTEK # 17-B82

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

METHOD
3.25" ID Hollow Stem Auger

DEPTH
in

FEET

COMPLETE 10-24-17 1:17 pmSTART 10-24-17

909 E. 50th St. N.
Sioux Falls SD 57104
605-335-5512   Fax 605-335-0773
www.geotekeng.com

GEOLOGIC
ORIGIN

CREW CHIEF Mike Wagner

SAMPLE

GEOTEK ENGINEERING
& TESTING SERVICES, INC.

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL
WL
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

27

21

97

108

800

2500

HSA

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

4

4

9

14

14

14

14

2

7

21

TOPSOIL

FINE
ALLUVIUM

GLACIAL
TILL

LEAN CLAY: very dark brown, moist, (CL)

LEAN CLAY: brown, moist to wet, soft, (CL)

LEAN CLAY WITH SAND: a little gravel,
mottled brown and gray, moist, stiff, (CL)

Bottom of borehole at 21 feet.

--
--
--
--

LABORATORY TESTS

DATE TIME SAMPLED
DEPTH

GEOTECHNICAL TEST BORING LOG

21
--
--
--

CASING
DEPTH

CAVE-IN
DEPTH

6
--
--
--

WATER
LEVEL

BORING NO. 5   (1 of 1)

10-25-17
--
--
--

3:43 pm
--
--
--

3
--
--
--

PROJECT Proposed Site Development, Interstate Office Addition, Watertown, SD

NO. WC D PL QULLTYPE
N
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GEOTEK # 17-B82

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

METHOD
3.25" ID Hollow Stem Auger

DEPTH
in

FEET

COMPLETE 10-24-17 4:27 pmSTART 10-24-17

909 E. 50th St. N.
Sioux Falls SD 57104
605-335-5512   Fax 605-335-0773
www.geotekeng.com

GEOLOGIC
ORIGIN

CREW CHIEF Mike Wagner

SAMPLE

GEOTEK ENGINEERING
& TESTING SERVICES, INC.

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL
WL
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

15

16 116

14

4200

33

HSA

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

11

9

10

12

14

16

1

16

TOPSOIL

GLACIAL
TILL

LEAN CLAY: very dark brown, moist, (CL)

LEAN CLAY WITH SAND: a little gravel,
mottled brown and gray, moist, stiff to very
stiff, (CL)

Bottom of borehole at 16 feet.

--
--
--
--

LABORATORY TESTS

DATE TIME SAMPLED
DEPTH

GEOTECHNICAL TEST BORING LOG

16
--
--
--

CASING
DEPTH

CAVE-IN
DEPTH

14
--
--
--

WATER
LEVEL

BORING NO. 6   (1 of 1)

10-25-17
--
--
--

3:39 pm
--
--
--

none
--
--
--

PROJECT Proposed Site Development, Interstate Office Addition, Watertown, SD

NO. WC D PL QULLTYPE
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GEOTEK # 17-B82

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

METHOD
3.25" ID Hollow Stem Auger

DEPTH
in

FEET

COMPLETE 10-24-17 1:59 pmSTART 10-24-17

909 E. 50th St. N.
Sioux Falls SD 57104
605-335-5512   Fax 605-335-0773
www.geotekeng.com

GEOLOGIC
ORIGIN

CREW CHIEF Mike Wagner

SAMPLE

GEOTEK ENGINEERING
& TESTING SERVICES, INC.

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL
WL
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

16 116 4500

HSA

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

8

9

12

15

16

17

1

14½

16

TOPSOIL

GLACIAL
TILL

GLACIAL
TILL

LEAN CLAY: very dark brown, moist, (CL)

LEAN CLAY WITH SAND: a little gravel,
mottled brown and gray, moist, firm to very
stiff, (CL)

LEAN CLAY WITH SAND: a little gravel,
brown, moist, very stiff, (CL)

Bottom of borehole at 16 feet.

--
--
--
--

LABORATORY TESTS

DATE TIME SAMPLED
DEPTH

GEOTECHNICAL TEST BORING LOG

16
--
--
--

CASING
DEPTH

CAVE-IN
DEPTH

14
--
--
--

WATER
LEVEL

BORING NO. 7   (1 of 1)

10-25-17
--
--
--

3:34 pm
--
--
--

none
--
--
--

PROJECT Proposed Site Development, Interstate Office Addition, Watertown, SD

NO. WC D PL QULLTYPE
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GEOTEK # 17-B82

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

METHOD
3.25" ID Hollow Stem Auger

DEPTH
in

FEET

COMPLETE 10-24-17 11:34 amSTART 10-24-17

909 E. 50th St. N.
Sioux Falls SD 57104
605-335-5512   Fax 605-335-0773
www.geotekeng.com

GEOLOGIC
ORIGIN

CREW CHIEF Mike Wagner

SAMPLE

GEOTEK ENGINEERING
& TESTING SERVICES, INC.

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL
WL
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

17

23

111

104 18 440042

HSA

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

7

8

13

13

10

14

16

1

5½

19½

21

TOPSOIL

GLACIAL
TILL

GLACIAL
FLUVIAL

GLACIAL
TILL

LEAN CLAY: very dark brown, moist, (CL)

LEAN CLAY WITH SAND: a little gravel,
mottled brown and gray, moist, firm, (CL)

LEAN CLAY: a trace of gravel, brown,
moist, stiff, (CL)

LEAN CLAY WITH SAND: a little gravel,
mottled brown and gray, moist, very stiff, (CL)

Bottom of borehole at 21 feet.

--
--
--
--

LABORATORY TESTS

DATE TIME SAMPLED
DEPTH

GEOTECHNICAL TEST BORING LOG

21
--
--
--

CASING
DEPTH

CAVE-IN
DEPTH

7
--
--
--

WATER
LEVEL

BORING NO. 8   (1 of 1)

10-25-17
--
--
--

3:41 pm
--
--
--

4
--
--
--

PROJECT Proposed Site Development, Interstate Office Addition, Watertown, SD

NO. WC D PL QULLTYPE
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GEOTEK # 17-B82

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

METHOD
3.25" ID Hollow Stem Auger

DEPTH
in

FEET

COMPLETE 10-24-17 3:34 pmSTART 10-24-17

909 E. 50th St. N.
Sioux Falls SD 57104
605-335-5512   Fax 605-335-0773
www.geotekeng.com

GEOLOGIC
ORIGIN

CREW CHIEF Mike Wagner

SAMPLE

GEOTEK ENGINEERING
& TESTING SERVICES, INC.

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL
WL
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2

3

4

5

6

7

8

17 114 4500

HSA

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

10

11

13

15

14

13

16

1

21

TOPSOIL

GLACIAL
TILL

LEAN CLAY: very dark brown, moist, (CL)

LEAN CLAY WITH SAND: a little gravel,
mottled brown and gray, moist, stiff to very
stiff, (CL)

Bottom of borehole at 21 feet.

--
--
--
--

LABORATORY TESTS

DATE TIME SAMPLED
DEPTH

GEOTECHNICAL TEST BORING LOG

21
--
--
--

CASING
DEPTH

CAVE-IN
DEPTH

6
--
--
--

WATER
LEVEL

BORING NO. 9   (1 of 1)

10-25-17
--
--
--

3:34 pm
--
--
--

1
--
--
--

PROJECT Proposed Site Development, Interstate Office Addition, Watertown, SD

NO. WC D PL QULLTYPE
N

G
E

O
T

E
C

H
N

IC
A

L 
T

E
S

T
 B

O
R

IN
G

  1
7-

B
82

.G
P

J 
 G

E
O

T
E

K
E

N
G

.G
D

T
  1

0/
31

/1
7

GEOTEK # 17-B82

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

METHOD
3.25" ID Hollow Stem Auger

DEPTH
in

FEET

COMPLETE 10-24-17 10:50 amSTART 10-24-17

909 E. 50th St. N.
Sioux Falls SD 57104
605-335-5512   Fax 605-335-0773
www.geotekeng.com

GEOLOGIC
ORIGIN

CREW CHIEF Mike Wagner

SAMPLE

GEOTEK ENGINEERING
& TESTING SERVICES, INC.

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL
WL
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

17

18

113 4100

HSA

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

SPT

6

7

9

11

15

17

1

16

TOPSOIL

GLACIAL
TILL

LEAN CLAY: very dark brown, moist, (CL)

LEAN CLAY WITH SAND: a little gravel,
mottled brown and gray, moist, firm to very
stiff, (CL)

Bottom of borehole at 16 feet.

--
--
--
--

LABORATORY TESTS

DATE TIME SAMPLED
DEPTH

GEOTECHNICAL TEST BORING LOG

16
--
--
--

CASING
DEPTH

CAVE-IN
DEPTH

5
--
--
--

WATER
LEVEL

BORING NO. 10   (1 of 1)

10-25-17
--
--
--

3:39 pm
--
--
--

5
--
--
--

PROJECT Proposed Site Development, Interstate Office Addition, Watertown, SD

NO. WC D PL QULLTYPE
N

G
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GEOTEK # 17-B82

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

METHOD
3.25" ID Hollow Stem Auger

DEPTH
in

FEET

COMPLETE 10-24-17 2:36 pmSTART 10-24-17

909 E. 50th St. N.
Sioux Falls SD 57104
605-335-5512   Fax 605-335-0773
www.geotekeng.com

GEOLOGIC
ORIGIN

CREW CHIEF Mike Wagner

SAMPLE

GEOTEK ENGINEERING
& TESTING SERVICES, INC.

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL
WL
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SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL - SAND -
SILT MIXTURES

ORGANIC CLAYS OF MEDIUM TO HIGH
PLASTICITY, ORGANIC SILTS

PEAT, HUMUS, SWAMP SOILS WITH
HIGH ORGANIC CONTENTS

LETTERGRAPH
SYMBOLSMAJOR DIVISIONS

COARSE
GRAINED

SOILS

TYPICAL
DESCRIPTIONS

GRAVEL
AND

GRAVELLY
SOILS POORLY-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL

- SAND MIXTURES, LITTLE OR NO
FINES

FINE
GRAINED

SOILS

CLEAN
GRAVELS

GRAVELS WITH
FINES

CLEAN SANDS

(LITTLE OR NO FINES)

SANDS WITH
FINES

LIQUID LIMIT
LESS THAN 50

LIQUID LIMIT
GREATER THAN 50

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS

WELL-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL -
SAND MIXTURES, LITTLE OR NO FINES

SILTS
AND

CLAYS

CLAYEY GRAVELS, GRAVEL - SAND -
CLAY MIXTURES

WELL-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY
SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES

POORLY-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY
SAND, LITTLE OR NO FINES

SILTY SANDS, SAND - SILT MIXTURES

CLAYEY SANDS, SAND - CLAY
MIXTURES

INORGANIC SILTS AND VERY FINE
SANDS, ROCK FLOUR, SILTY OR
CLAYEY FINE SANDS OR CLAYEY
SILTS WITH SLIGHT PLASTICITY

INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO
MEDIUM PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY
CLAYS, SANDY CLAYS, SILTY CLAYS,
LEAN CLAYS

ORGANIC SILTS AND ORGANIC SILTY
CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY

SILTS
AND

CLAYS

INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH
PLASTICITY

SAND
AND

SANDY
SOILS

MORE THAN 50%
OF MATERIAL IS

LARGER THAN NO.
200 SIEVE SIZE

MORE THAN 50%
OF MATERIAL IS
SMALLER THAN
NO. 200 SIEVE

SIZE

MORE THAN 50%
OF COARSE
FRACTION

PASSING ON NO. 4
SIEVE

MORE THAN 50%
OF COARSE
FRACTION

RETAINED ON NO.
4 SIEVE

SOIL CLASSIFICATION CHART

(APPRECIABLE AMOUNT
OF FINES)

(APPRECIABLE AMOUNT
OF FINES)

(LITTLE OR NO FINES)

INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEOUS OR
DIATOMACEOUS FINE SAND OR SILTY
SOILS

NOTE:  DUAL SYMBOLS ARE USED TO INDICATE BORDERLINE SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS

GW

GP

GM

GC

SW

SP

SM

SC

ML

CL

OL

MH

CH

OH

PT
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BORING LOG SYMBOLS AND DESCRIPTIVE TERMINOLOGY 
   

   
GeoTek Engineering & Testing Services, Inc. 

 
SYMBOLS FOR DRILLING AND SAMPLING 

 
 Symbol Definition 
 Bag  Bag sample 
 CS  Continuous split-spoon sampling 
 DM  Drilling mud 
 FA  Flight auger; number indicates outside diameter in inches 
 HA  Hand auger; number indicates outside diameter in inches 
 HSA  Hollow stem auger; number indicates inside diameter in inches 
 LS  Liner sample; number indicates outside diameter of liner sample 
 N  Standard penetration resistance (N-value) in blows per foot 
 NMR  No water level measurement recorded, primarily due to presence of drilling fluid 

NSR No sample retrieved; classification is based on action of drilling equipment and/or 
material noted in drilling fluid or on sampling bit 

 SH  Shelby tube sample; 3-inch outside diameter 
 SPT  Standard penetration test (N-value) using standard split-spoon sampler 
 SS  Split-spoon sample; 2-inch outside diameter unless otherwise noted 
 WL  Water level directly measured in boring 
 ▼  Water level symbol 

 
 

SYMBOLS FOR LABORATORY TESTS 
 

 Symbol Definition 
 WC  Water content, percent of dry weight; ASTM:D2216 
 D  Dry density, pounds per cubic foot 
 LL  Liquid limit; ASTM:D4318 
 PL  Plastic limit; ASTM:D4318 
 QU  Unconfined compressive strength, pounds per square foot; ASTM:D2166 

 
 

DENSITY/CONSISTENCY TERMINOLOGY 
 

Density    Consistency 
Term   N-Value Term 
Very Loose  0-4  Soft 
Loose   5-8  Firm 
Medium Dense  9-15  Stiff 
Dense   16-30  Very Stiff 
Very Dense  Over 30  Hard 

 
 

DESCRIPTIVE TERMINOLOGY 
 

Term   Definition 
Dry   Absence of moisture, powdery 
Frozen   Frozen soil 
Moist   Damp, below saturation 
Waterbearing  Pervious soil below water 
Wet   Saturated, above liquid limit 
Lamination  Up to ½” thick stratum 
Layer   ½” to 6” thick stratum 
Lens   ½” to 6” discontinuous stratum 

 

PARTICLE SIZES 
 

Term   Particle Size 
Boulder   Over 12” 
Cobble   3” – 12” 
Gravel   #4 – 3” 
Coarse Sand  #10 – #4 
Medium Sand  #40 – #10 
Fine Sand  #200 – #40 
Silt and Clay  passes #200 sieve 

 
 

GRAVEL PERCENTAGES 
 

Term   Range 
A trace of gravel 2-4% 
A little gravel  5-15% 
With gravel  16-50% 
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MALLARD POINTE BUSINESS PARK  

3.   PROPERTY ACCESS 

     3.1 - Air Service 

    The nearest public airport providing passenger service is Watertown Regional Airport, located 

7.5 miles from Mallard Pointe Business Park.  Travel time to this airport is 15 minutes.  Daily passenger 

service to Chicago and Denver is provided by United Express, operated by SkyWest Airlines. 

     3.2 - Rail Service 

 The local rail service in the area is owned and operated by the Burlington Northern/Santa Fe 

(BNSF). The BNSF rail is a class 1 rail and runs mainly North and South through the center of Watertown. 

The mainline track is located 11 miles from Mallard Pointe Business Park.  With no rail connectivity 

between them.  See the next page for the South Dakota Rail map. The BNSF is a Class 1 rail carrier.  This 

site does not currently have any connectivity to and spur lines, siding tracks or switch yards.  See 

Attachment 3.2.A for a reginal rail line map  

     3.3 – Road Access  

 Mallard Pointe Business Park is served by three asphalt roadways with curb and gutter that are 

45’ wide that allow direct ingress and egress to remaining available parcels in the development as see in 

the maps earlier in this application. 33rd Street SE is the main roadway into the development that 

connects to Highway 212. 13th Avenue SE and 15th Avenue SE both connect to 29th Street SE. 29th Street 

is referred to as the Southern loop and connects to Highway 212, Highway 20 and Hwy 81 at different 

locations along the route. 

Mallard Pointe Business Park is located in the southwest quadrant of the Interstate 29 and 

Highway 81 interchange.  Interstate 29 is the closest 4 lane roadway to the development; the Interstate 

29 interchange is located 0.55 miles (2,900 feet) from the south western corner of the development. 

Highway 212 is the closest two-lane highway to the development, through Watertown Highway 212 is a 

4-lane highway. Highway 212 is 0.25 miles (1,300 feet) from the development.  

At this time there are no road improvements planned in or around the area of Mallard Pointe 

Business Park.  

     3.4 -Freight Service 

 The Watertown area is served by a number of national freight carriers including United Parcel 

Service (UPS), Federal Express Ground and Freight (Fed Ex) and Spee-Dee Delivery, XPO Logistics, YRC 

Freight, Old Dominion Freight.   

There are a number of local and reginal freight and shipping services serving the Watertown 

area including Hartley Transportation Inc., Thompson Trucking, Freedom Enterprises, LLC, Hunkers 

Transfer, Walsh Trucking-Ww Inc, Britton Transportation, and Midwest Motor Express to name a few.   





 

MALLARD POINTE BUSINESS PARK 

4.   UTILITY ACCESS 

     4.1 – Water 

 Watertown Municipal Utilities is the provider of treated water for the Mallard Pointe Business 

Park. The water main is looped in the Pheasant Ridge Development with sizes ranging from 8” up to 10”. 

For the location of each size of water within the development refer to Attachment 4.A.  

 At this time there is no plans in place for improvements or update in this area.  Watertown 

Municipal Utilities is open to conversations and has capacity to improve their water main distribution 

infrastructure to fit the needs of future buyers.   

     4.2 – Waste Water 

 The City of Watertown is the provider for wastewater collection for this development. The area 

is served by an 8” collection system. For the location of each size of sewer main within Mallard Pointe 

Business Park refer to Attachment 4.B. 

  The sanitary sewer in Mallard Pointe Business Park is in good condition, therefore, currently 

there is no plan to improve the sewer lines in Pheasant Ridge, improvements will occur as needed.  The 

City budgets $325,000 annually for sanitary sewer improvements and rehabilitates sewer lines 

throughout the community based on a prioritized list of sewers needing improvements. 

     4.3 – Electricity 

 Watertown Municipal Utilities is the provider for electricity with in the City limits of Watertown. 

The electricity in Mallard Pointe Business Park consists of both single phase and three phase power the 

single phase is 7,200 kilovolts and the three phase is 12,470 kilovolts.  For the locations of the existing 

electrical lines and their proximity to specific lots refer to Attachment 4.C.  

 At this time there is no plans in place for improvements or update in this area.   Watertown 

Municipal Utilities is open to conversations and has capacity to improve their electrical distribution 

infrastructure to fit the needs of future buyers.   

     4.4 – Natural Gas 

 Watertown Municipal Utilities is the provider for natural gas in Mallard Pointe Business Park. 

The gas mains that are located in the development are 2” to 4” 60-pound high pressure gas mains. The 

existing capacity in the development could serve most anything with the exception of an ethanol plant 

or a similar sized user. For the location of each size of natural gas pipe within the development refer to 

Attachment 4.D. 

 At this time there is no plans in place for improvements or update in this area.   Watertown 

Municipal Utilities is open to conversations on improving their infrastructure depending on the needs of 

future buyers.   

 

 



 

MALLARD POINTE BUSINESS PARK 

     4.5 – Telecommunications 

 There are a several telecommunications companies that service the Watertown area and 

Mallard Pointe Business Park include Interstate Telecommunications Coop (ITC), Century Link, Midco, 

SDN Communications, and Vast Business. The types of lines in place range from coax to fiber optics with 

speeds up to 10 Gig. There is already infrastructure installed in the area.  

 The companies listed above have no improvements planned at this time, but are ready to have 

discussions with future buyers on what they can provide to specific sites.  

     4.6 – Solid Waste Disposal  

 The Watertown Regional Landfill provides solid waste disposal to the surrounding area it is run 

by the City of Watertown.  The Landfill projected life span (capacity) is approximately 38 to 40 years at 

current waste flows.  The Landfill is a Subtitle D Municipal Solid Waste Landfill, it accepts municipal solid 

waste (garbage), rubble, yard waste, trees and it recycles appliances and residential E-waste.  It does not 

accept hazardous waste, tires, batteries or liquid waste. 
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